. : ; h i - : nrh X e N A LA oy o, oA ~.,- AR . A T T e A T LB -, ) R I o M e et R e S ST o
e e b ga‘rr‘rriw-vﬁpa._-r_#_’m-' TR w:q'ql:l_n-,{u-.‘—h?-;k.-alq;v.ﬁmsrwwﬁ?q?&mﬁm_ v W e . e L S ¥ 1 . .. O S o e e T e TR ‘_.?“?"' "’"‘H‘L'l""r‘*m_‘!'fﬂlw """"’"FM"""-""J' :4" L3 : ¥ i . c 3 ;




SUDGE"

-

S I I T T T T T T T T T T T I I I I Y B

e

¥ R



L el deaaie o

B T ——
D

e to
:
)

A

il e ey P T ST o

T O AT T e

‘/December 31, 1974
Walter R, Hundley, OMB Attention: Dicksy Winters
L. 0, Little, Engineering Department
Requisition No. 4-3638

Reference: Your memo dated December 20, 1974, same subject

In your memo concerning requisitions numbers A=3638 and A=3635, you state that the
items requested were not on the 1974 purchase plan, or programmed in the 1975 budget.
In the case of requisition number A-3635, that is true, but the 10 cassette portable
dictating units listed on requisition number A-3638 are programmed in the 1975

budget. (See attached purchesing plan and capital outlay list from Traffic and
Transportation's 1975 budget,)

We request that requisition number A-3638 be resubmitted for processing in 1975.

LOL:hln
Att.
ccs W. G, van Gelder




EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT _ [
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET < . 1Nt OPMATION

MEMORANDUM iy

_Ii‘-u \ o
THE CITY OF SEATTLE = —

UL N S
WEPSIHEM
Pty | |

[TRTAYA |
i -

All Department Heads »
Walter R. Hundley, Budget Di.rector'%‘/mw;_gj Sgéember 30, 1974

FROM

1976 Budget Manual

SUBJECT

During January and February, OMB will be revising the Budget
Manual for the 1976 cycle. Please direct those involved with
budgeting in your departments to review the previous budget
cycle and the 1975 Budget Manual.

comments should focus on two areas>

1) Wwhat were the areas of confusion or misunderstanding
in the Budget Manual? Please feel free to suggest

any possible remedies.

2) What are the budget needs of the department not met
through the budget process? Please suggest any
changes or additions that would be helpful for de-

partment purposes.

ed with the needs of the Executive in the direc~-
tion of departments and the needs of managers who must achieve
departmental goals. OMB hopes to improve both the process and
format of budgeting with the input of all involved. Please

subTiEaspur initial comments to Bob Jean of my staff by Febru- .
a “¥1975. We will attempt to circulate a draft of the {

ry
1976 Budget Manual for final comment during March. The 1976 g
Budget Manual should be completed by April, 1975. %

OMB is concern

WRH/BJ/d43j
NOTE: Please note date change from February 14 to February 28.




iy,

g E

SRS

i e A e . S . e

—

gt ¥ SRR A

At

/
S

/ December 20, 1974

Mr. Walter Hundley, Director
office of Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

We request authority to make the following transfer of authorization
ini the 1975 Seattle Engineering Department Operating Fund Budget:

Fund Dept. Cat. Basub Object Title Amount
From: 501 030 710 541.11 1110 Salaries-Full & Part Time $254,004
1210 Overtime and Special Pay 7,800

1300 Personnel Benefits 38,835

2100 Office Supplies 130

2200 Operating Supplies 742

3110 Expert & Consult. Serv. 2,340

3330 Automobile Expense 1,820

3500 Printing & Duplicating 1,300

3800 Repairs & Maintenance 416

4220 Misc. Authorized Reimbursements 52

4290 Other Misc. Expenses 338

6400 Machinery and Equipment 140

$307,917

To: 501 030 510 541.11 (Same as above)

The City Engineer directed that, effective November 15, 1974, the
Preliminary Transportation Design Section of the Transportation Design
Division was to be transferred to the Traffic and Transportation Division.
This transfer will result in imwproved management since those activities
performed by Preliminary Tramsportation Dasign are similar to those
being performed by Traffic and Transportation, and combining these activities
under the Traffic Engineer will eliminate any inefficiencies and/or
duplications resulting from separate management. We did not request any
budget transfers in the 1974 budget in order to avoid confusing the year-end

adjustment and carryover picture.

it ——




= ' -l

i

Concurrence
Prior to
Signature

Mr. Walter Hundley
December 20, 1974
Page 2

Preliminary Transportation Design positions to be transferred to
Traffic and Transportation which are funded in the 1975 adopted budget
are:

Title No., of Positions

Engineer Assistant Civil I
Engineer Assistant Civil II
Engineer Assistant Civil III
Engineer Civil Associate
Engineer Civil Senior
Engineer Civil Supervising

';IHUF'@HN

Total
Capital items (object 6400) are:

2 Two-shelf bookcases at $40 each
1 Battery powered portable calculator at $60

Estimated source funds to support this transfer are derived from
P.C., 710 ~ Tramsportation Design Division and should be included in
P.C. 510 - Traffic and Transportation in the following amounts.

Capital Project Funds $262,806
City Street Fund (Art. Planning & Priority Studies) 80,000
General Fund 6,250
Overhead 6,000
Misc. Others 7,225

$362,281

1f further information is required, please contact the Office of
Management and Planning at 2837.

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer

BY
ARTHUR E. MARONEK
Assistant City Engineer for

"] Management and Planning

rTRLIIIh

cc: W. G. van Gelder
i J. E. Arnberg

P. M. Buswell
H. E. Larson

P T |




.\‘\

. _..n-‘\

T "'"“:..

B ey

S

..-_-__._‘T
Tl S e L% ik

S

e ra— e

T bt o Ty Wt 0
% oS

7

4 December 19, 1974 (S

Mr, Walter Hundley, Director
Office of Management & Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

During the development of the 1974 budget, the Engineering Department indie
cated that if the automation of the 5,W. Spokane Street Bridge #1 was suce
cessful, it would allow the reduction of four bridge operators begimning
July 1, 1974, However, we pointed out that it might be necessary to maine
tain a cpew past that time to insure the system was operating properly.

The department proceeded with good intentions, but we have been unable to
meet this commitment. This circumstance has been an unfortunate result
of year-long TV camera malfunctions, and has prompted us, for reasons of
safety, to maintain the back-up personnel past the July lst date.

As of December 31, the back-up crew will have cost the General Fund $31,347
(calculated from July 1, 1974, the date the crew was originally to be dise
banded)., You will recall that during the spring budget preparation, approxi=
mately that amount ($30,000) was removed from the Roadway Structures General
Fund budget in anticipation that the remote bridge operation would be suce
cessful., Operation of the system since October 22 has been quite satise
factory and the problems with the camara appear to be remedied. However,

it is essential that the back-up crew be retained until the first of the
year as a precaution against the system's failure.

As a result a large unbudgeted General Fund debt has occurred. To alleviate
this debt and protect the 1975 budget (itself in severe jeopardy) from addie
tional financial burdens, it is necessary for the Engineering Department to
request that additional funding in the amownt of $31,347 be provided to the
Roadway Structures Program Category (270).

ooy, Apslare Lt Lrdgea

o i =Y




L i, ’ 5 Ky
i ,_;:.ﬁ:-‘xnm...-ﬁsﬁ.ﬂ;.&wd;aui;?;ﬁémsa»L;.".:' £

@

Mr. Walter Hundley
December 19, 1974
Page 2

is available if necessary.

DTFthln
cet J. G. Ralph

TS i S v

!'urfhu {nformation and the documentation of the equipment malfunctions

e e e e

Very truly yours, ||
PAUL A. m’ P.E. b g |
; : b

By
ARTHUR E, MARONEK

Assistant City Engineer for 3
Management and Planning i "

'y s et 2

1 ek g A




.ﬁ'. » PR =7 -L'-.'i.'ﬂ."d:'-.lhh i
f. »'JE// -~ o | -
( ' ACTION N .
|HEH)..|
THE CITY OF SEATTLE - ) !'
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT U 1
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET -'.“;.';,'m:‘.'i_‘_'
MEMORANDUM edpatd A
UErs /B2 R
{ i t®
10 Paul Wiatrak, City Engineer A T |
e ' > ‘
FROM ovB '“"q - DATE m[m 19' 1974 r s
. & | RS
SUBJECT City Street Fund Transfers

aB therequestbythemgineeringneparUrentmincrease
the 1974 CSF accounts as follows:

5551 Roadway and C.W. Maint. $ 532,000 Q
5553 Traffic Shop & Field Ops. 1,662,000 |
5554 Traffic & Transportation 986,000

This requires the following transfer:

14,000

From 5551 $
14,000

To 5553

In addition we recanrmdﬂﬂ.atyouinitiatearequest for Council
approval to affect the following transfer in Arterial City Street

Fund
Fram 6500 $ 135,000
To 5571 135,000

Althouch this transfer was informally amrovedbyboth%andthe
City Council in April it will require formal Council action since
it exceeds the 10% rule.

DWWz
cc: larry Little
Camptroller = g
S =
w2 -
= ‘rﬂ
2 2
Y o
=z 9 :
il ;'
9‘ |

e —————————




—— e,

S —— ‘____

P wath .
e e

. e e e o

v December 5, 1974

Mr. Walter Hundley, Director
0ffice of Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

We requeet the following increase of $135,000 in the Arterial
City Street Fund:

FUND DEPT. ACCOUNT TITLE CURRENT  ADJUSTED

122 030 5571 Roadway & Sidewalk Maint. & Repair 486,950 621,950

~ As you will recall, a number of adjustments were made this spring
in both the Engineering Operating and source funds to deal with a
decline in gas tax revenues, inflation and related financial problems.
In our program to deal with the situation, it was recormended by the
department, and approved by your office, to reduce the Roadway & Concrete
Walkway Repair and Maintenance Account (5551) in the City Street Fund
by $235,000, while the Roadway & CW Maintenance and Repair account (5571)
in the Arterial City Street Fund was increaced by $135,000.

The new level for the Arterial City Street Fund account was
unofficially approved by the Council, but because they did not
officially adopt it, the Comptroller's reports have never been
adjusted and the original appropriation level remains.

We need to have the additional expenditure capacity in order for
the entire reprogramming to work effectively. The latest available
cost figures indicate that obligations above current funding for the
Arterial City Street Fund account for Roadway and CW Maintenance and
Repeir are already $21,616, and will continue to increase as bills and

charges agscumulate.

-




R

[
- {
| i
4
| {
{ '
' b
i /
l )
]
!
Beeivie i)
~
|
| .
.. |
1 ... !

T

T “"""-_A "_"‘E-"-"':——Yv R FeeTEr ;
Wt

o i % s W a
7 S

Ak -

Mr. Walter Hundley
December 5, 1974
Page 2

Because of the fact that charges are accumulating, we would like
to have the adjustment made as soon as possible. If it is impossible
to complete the transaction by January 22nd, when we understand the
1974 books are closed, we request that it be included in the year-end

‘adjustments.
Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer

BY

ARTHUR E. MARONEK
Assistant City Engineer for
Management and Planning

LOL:smh




/ -‘I
r' g 1
] 1
| s
|
{
y
|
f I
f -
| |
| N
{
]
|
-
!
; AR |
<
|38
%
¥ Fin.
: 9
¥

/November 29, 1974

Mr. Walter Hundley, Director
Office of Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

We request authority to make the following transfer of funds in the
1975 budget:

Fund Dept. Account Title Amount
From 120 030 5553 Traffic Shop & Field Operations $20,000
To 120 030 5554 Traffic and Transportation 20,000

Since its inception, the $20,000 allocation of City Street Fund for
traffic widening and channelization improvewents has been budgeted under
Traffic Shop & Field Operations while the Traffic and Transportation
program category has been directing what improvements will be made. In
reviewing the use of these funds, we find that most of the funds are
spent on traffic widening, or widening of existing roadways to implement
turn lanes or merge lanes, which have been determined to be conducive
to better and safer traffic flow. Since the work orders to accomplish
this work are generated by Traffic and Transportation, we feel it is
appropriate that the funds are included in their City Street Fund budget
for 1975 to improve manazement control since the appropriation will be
monitored by the program personnel from which the work is initiated.

I1f further information is necessary, please cont:ct Management and
Planning (ext. 2837).

Very truly yours,
PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer

BY
ARTHUR E. MARONEK
Assistant City Engineer for

TRL:amh Management and Planning
cc: J. G. Ralph

W. G. ven Gelder
C. T. Murray

L
\
|
'
|




Gaur: pit

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22

23

J21--26-7

g
(% ‘J1 ) ™
o) ) A2 Lo
j"_}f e
K Ac,

ovoinanc: 1040647

Al VR INAICE
year 1975,

adonting a budget fLor the City of Scattle for the
BE IT ORUAINLD BY T.I5 Civy O SEATTLE AS “ULLOVS:

Section 1. That the annual Budget submitted, as contemplat
by Chapter 7, raws of 1957, Regular Session, (RCY Ch. 35.32a),
by the .layor and filed as C.:. 280093 with the following modi-
fications, to wit:

(a) Recommendations of the Mayor for changes in his

nroposed 1975 Budget as set forth in €., 280458:; and

(b) Recommendations of the Budget Committce of the City

Council for modifications, as adopted by amendments

by the City Council on November _ 27 , 1974, and set

forth in c,:. 280453,
is hereby adoptec, and the officer and employee positions desig=-
nated in said subnitted Budget (C.r. 280093); as modified (C.i'.
280458, C.'". 280453) are hercby established in the various
Departments of The City of Seattle. Should any budget recom-
mendation, modification, adjustment, or amendment conflict, the
last adopted shall control and it shall be deemed that the same
were adopted in the following order: (1) C.F. 280093,

(2) C.i*. 280158, (3) C.F. 280453.




(To he vsed Tor all Ordinances except Emergency,)

Section 2 This ordinance shall take effeet and he in foree thirty davs from and after its passage and
approval, if approved by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect at the time it shall heeome a law under the
provisions of the city charter.

’
nrshy
I (L T )

PAiht Gy e Oty Coubi Ao . o0 .o .89 ok

f ST el “
" President ¢
“The foregoing Bill was, on the 2] day of __Movemher | 19 74L , presented to !
the Mayor who returned the same to the City Council without his approval or disapproval

onthe X7 _day of  "'vambat 19'7% AT ; X
Filed by me this.. (L7 day O .o NOVRRT | 19744

.................. NOUSEUBOE. ...t sl

L0 35 Semarcm

.

ST

Altest:

Phbhed.. e
Ord 10 40%

£

s (0, OREL L

(SEAL)

1’"\ o

by
DeputyClerk,

J
e ‘€S8 0.1.6 |




ORDINANCE

104018

funds and declaring the emergency therefor.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

"personal Services" in the program categories of the various
departments are hereby increased as hereinafter indicated:

Board of Public Works

P.C. 110 - Direction of P.W. Activities $
120 - Office of Cable Communications

Building - Fund 502
P.C. 110 - Administration

120 - Design and Construction

130 - Property Acquisition and Management
140 - Building Maintenance and Operations
210 - Administration

220 - Housing Code Inspection

230 - F.A.C.E.

310 - Administration

320 - Building and Electrical Inspection
330 ~ Mechanical Inspection

340 - Zoning Administration and Permits
350 - Plans Examination

360 - Norxth End Office

370 - Code Research

410 - Administration

420 - Support from General Fund

Y

-

civii Serviceh"
P.C. 110 -‘Administration
120 - Services Related to Employment
130 - Services ﬁelated to Licensing

S1e

% . )}

t ’ '.r ¥ ‘

3
L"*‘l»‘».f#,»—j-.;;—.w,s P e S R

{

AN ORDINANCE increasing certain allowances in the 1974 Budgets
of various City Departments, making a reimbursable appropriation
from the Emergency Fund and appropriations from certain other

Section 1. That to pay the costs of salary increases agreed
to after the adoption of the 1974 Budget and effective September 1,

1974, ' together with related expenses, object of expenditure 1000 -

1,927
654

1,195
2,675
2,090
27,550
1,790
16,250
3,180
1,310
15,480
5,225
4,365
8,915
1,860
1,145
5,510
62,800

1,786
27,208
262




r

yid f d ,
: J*"WWWW#@J-M»@‘ M PRALE ST
i y ; .

Cormunity Development - Fund 513

140 ~ séréicea to citizens

=Dt

i M G 3 e T e S MR

p.C. 110 - General Planning -- City-wide $ 2,124
120 - Neighborhood Planning 8,153
130 - Transportation Planning 2,165
140 - Office of Housing Policy 1,671
210 - Development Core Pldnning 6,210
220 - Research 1,324
230 - Business Assirtance Sexvices 5,066
310 - Program Administration 5,602
320 - Program Development 2,790
330 - Special Projects and Services 2,768
420 - Commission Services 2,363
430 - Administrative Services 6,730
440 - Office of Director 2,700
- Fund 512
510 - Redevelopment 36,085
520 - Relocation and Urban Renewal
Property Management 8,835
530 - Support from General Fund 37,467
Employee's Retirement - Fund 601
p.C. 110 - Management of Employee Benefit Plans 3,496
Engineering = Fund 501 ‘
pP.C. 130 - Administrative Services 91,602
150 - Street Use Regulation 22,871
910 - Design and Plans 49,000
- Support from General Fund 163,473
- Fund 450
p.C. 310 - Solid Waste 18,000
- Fund 440
p.C. 410 - Sewer 30,000
Executive .
p.C. 110 - Policy Poimualtion 8,826
120 - Management and Budget 12,542

1,404

N » 7




Comgtroller
Plc. 110

120
130

Treasurer

p.C. 110

150 - Policy planning and
Intezgovernmental Affairs

410 - Equal Opportunities for Women

510 - Administration

520 - Procurement of Goods and Services

- Fund 505

130 - Personnel Administration

210 - Public Employment and
personnel Services

530 - Support from General Fund

Administration
Accounting and Auditing

city Clerk

ndministration

120 - Financial Management

- Fund 510
130 - Ccollection of Utility Bills
Fire
p.C. 110 - Communications
120 - Combat preparation, Fire Fighting
and Related Services
130 - Emergency Medical Aid services
140 - Fire prevention
150 - Training and Evaluation
210 - Office of the Chief
220 - Material support
230 - Administrative services
240 ~ Fire Pensions

General Servi;ea - Fund 503
p.C. 110 - shop Operations

-3=

TwﬁﬂﬁmmmﬁwwmerMmeuMwm”;;...”.~
' I
: TRl

e 11 Sy

3,799

3,749
3,088
9,769

6,100

61,525
10,125

2,308
9,514
2,218

3,606
7,210

4,147

12,697

85,763
18,777
39,943
19,408
19,780

2,549

2,651
37,898

90,407

2 4




120 - Program and Fleet lManagenent 4,546

210 - Printing Services 4,678
220 - Microfilm Services 328
230 - Office Services 1,890
250 - Administration 674
310 - Alarm and Signal 6,238
320 - Radio and Electronics 5,033
330 - Telephone Management 2,355
340 - Administration and Systems Planning 2,707
410 - Data Processing Operations 13,067

420 - Data Processing Systems and

Programming 10,270
430 - Program Management 20,412
510 - Office of the Director 2,523
520 - Administrative services 8,879
Human Resources = Fund 511
p.C. 110 - Aging 2,156
130 - Handicapped 1,170
150 - Youth planning and aAdministration 3,245
160 - Planning and Program Administration 2,957
210 - Office of the Director 1,874
220 - Management Service 4,255
230 = Neighborhood Action and Coordination 3,807
240 - Support from General Fund 19,464
Human Rights
p.C. 110 - Administration 2,845
120 - Interracial Understanding/
Community Education 2,126
{ 130 - Equal Status 2,333
2 140 - Contract Compliance 2,193
? PiCy1110: = Administration 3,497
: 120 - Advisory 6,594
130 - Claims 4,802
| el
[
}
'{ L-v-v'?ymm,—,,,,, .-H.,n ERUNEET AN 2F A .

i T\ )|




T e B § S L L T BaG Fioiate sl

e L

(\: (‘\.
140 - Litigation S 7,644
150 - Prosecution 5,380
Legislativa
P.C. 110 - Policy Making 16,350

Library - Fund 104

P.C. 110 - Administration 2,572
120 - Personnel 777
130 - Auditor 1,877
140 - Public Relations 264
150 -~ Print Shop 854
210 - Subject Collections 12,401
220 - Special Collections 4,506
230 - Circulation Services 73113
310 - Administration 3,017
320 - Branches 44,023
330 - Stations and Mobile 8,997
340 - Library for the Blind 4,573
420 - Order 3,852
430 - Catalog 4,167
450 - Documents 1,397
510 - Administration 7 1,020
520 - Central 6,747
550 - Support from General Fund 108,157

Licenses and Consumer Affairs

P.C. 110 - Administration 1,474
120 - Licenses 25,968
130 - Consumer Affairs 5,897
140 - Animal Control : 18,461

Municipal Courts

P.C. 110 - Presiding Judge 6,292
120 - Clerk of the Court 13,113
130 - Traffic Violations Bureau 28,865
! 140 - Probation 26,740
i N
-5-

_._..u.‘::.‘.‘.'-‘:-d-&-ﬁ““.. bl

i “ngmannuwaum‘rmq:m rR r—f"ﬂ"‘ o b




bt B B e B
S T W

b

o M b i i R T A R e

PR - 3
au ;-.l.-_.._ -__--A-'-A..S..AA.--»-' 3 i

-

")

parks - Fund 102

P.C. 110 -~ Program Administration

120 - Athletic Coordination

130 - Aquatics
i 140 - Golf
150 - Local Recreation opportunities
160 - Camping
_ 170 - Special Services
; 180 - Cultural Arts
210 - Program Administration
220 - Health and pesearch
230 - Exhibition and Education
240 - Zoc Operations
310 - Program Administration
320 - pre-Construction planning
330 - Maintenance of Facilities
340 - Landscaping and Horticulture
350 - Maintenance of Grounds
360 - Landscape Maintenance, pther
pepartments
370 - Maintenance of Golf Courses
380 - Custodial services
410 - Administrative planning
420 - Administrative Services
430 - Office of the Superintendent

440 - Support from General Fund

PiCi¥110:= Administrzation
120 - Office of the Chief
130 - Research/lnspections
140 - Community Relations
150 - Fiscal and Property Management
160 - Training
170 - Personnel

180 - Internal Investigations

=6

4,648
2,215

14,042

5,074

21,966

1,704
1,361
3,176
1,151
1,915
1,676
12,038
3,378
5,986
20,422
14,771
40,867

3,385
10,423
24,660

1,606
11,951

2,899

211,314

21,108
9,297
4,489
5,649
9,753
4,152
7,786




—— i o

190 - Pensions $ 71,600 !

210 - Adwministration 2,142 !
220 - Communications 33,236 |
230 - staff Services 42,347 ;r""”‘}
250 - Laboratory 5,292 iﬁ' : %
310 - Administration 5,430 if | \
320 - V.I.N. | 36,639 | BT
330 - C.I.D. 84,962 T
340 - Juvenile 23,006
410 - Administration 5,603 | |
420 - Patrol 158,198 %
430 - Traffic 74,866 i
440 - Special Operations 43,306
450 -~ Water and Air Patrol 24,407
Public Health - Fund 508
P.C. 110 - Administration ' 2,787
120 - Food Protection 13,584 7
130 - Facilities Inspection 21,975
140 - Land and Water Use 9,257 4
210 - Maternal and Child Health Care 17 89;362
220 - Home Health Se;yicea 53,879
230 - Acute Illness N 39,691
240 - Chronic Illness 37,159
310 - Office of the Director 7,653 |
320 - District Administration 20,435
330 - Business Management 16,748
340 - Vital statistics 4,398
350 - Support from General Fund 83,125
Geattle Center - Fund 114
P.C. 110 - Program Administration 1,088 A
120 - Special Activities 475
f 130 - Promotion and Advertising 1,836
; E 140 - Marketing 982
i 150 - Research and Development 783
R 160 - Civic Arts 1,467
? |
| i B




210 - Department Administration

220 - Program Administration

230 - Finance and Accounting

240 - Contract/Concession Management

250 - Event Scheduling/Servicing

260 - Administrative Services

270 - Personnel

310 - Program Administration

320 - Facilities Construction and

Maintenance

330 - Facility Support

340 - Technical Services

350 - Security and Parking

360 - Suppoft from General Fund

Section 2. That objects of expenditure 5040 - "Firemen'

Disability Leave®” and 5080 - "Hearing Examiner" in the 1975 Fin
General Budget are hereby increased in the sums of $150,000 and
$1,728 respectively and object 1000 - "gSalaries" and "Support £

1,432
1,059
1,835
662
5,069
502
494
1,020

4,806
30,881
13,738

6,642
73,304
s

ance =

rom

General Fund® in the 1974 Budget of the Art's Commission are each

increased in the sum of $1,467.

Section 3. That to pay the costs of certain of the budget

increases authorized in Sections 1 and 2 hereof, there is hereby

appropriated from the Emergency Fund the sum of $2,685,042, to be

reimbursed from unexpended and unencumbered balances in certain

funds as indicated:

General $2,117,763
Building Department Operating 35,740
Employee's Retirement 3,496
City-County Health 119,798
Public Health Revolving 56,244
Special Nursing i 53,879
Meat Inspection 3,882
Arts Commission Operating 1,467
General Services Operating 174,007
-8-

-




s e AR

: © & |

!

Treasurer's Operating 4,147 :
Community Development Operating 12,199
Urban Renewal Operating ' 44,920
Personnel Services Operating - 57,500

the necessary appropriations are hereby made and the City Comptroller
is authorized to draw and the City Treasurer to pay the necessary
warrants and make the necessary transfers.

section 4. That to provide for certain increases in the 1974
Budget of the Engineering Department authorized in Section 1 hereof
the sums of $18,000 and $30,000 respectively are hereby appro-

priated from the Solid waste Fund and the Sewer Fund as expenditures

for utility purposes not contemplated in the 1974 Budget.

Section 5. WHEREAS, the appropriation herein made is to meet
actual expenditures of the Ccity for which insufficient appropriation
has been made due to causes which could not reasonably have been
foreseen at the time of making the 1974 Budget; Now, Therefore,

in accordance with RCW 35.32A.060, by reason of the facts above

stated and the emergency which is hereby declared to exist, this

ordinance shall become effective immediately upon the approval or %
signing of the same by the Mayor or passage over his veto, as pro- E
vided by the Charter of the City.

PASSED by three-fourths vote of all the members of the City

Council the | g day of November , 1974, and signed by me in
open session in authentication of its passage this [z day of &
/ i
November , 1974. e, / : |
("' -7‘ /’a‘ SEPET
7 S PA A LA 2
,'P;Eségenghgf €he Cfty Council
s’ Pro Tem ;
Approved by me this 2A day of November L4y E
Mayor
Filed by me this A 2 _day of November ., 1974.
ATTEST: @_-/.\( _ o Ao lata
{SEAL) City Compirbller and
Ccity Clerk
ol
published By: N\ AT
Deputy




L M . ;
SR T L by = s o - '
— L_. R Ry s T ey

o

AL vﬁz-c w;, A -M'mmbw-/
THE CITY COUNCIL FT CITY OF SEATTLE

1106 SEATTLE MUNICIPAL PUILDINDG 600 FOURTH AVENUE.BEAT'ILE.WASHHJGTDN 98104

TCLEPHONE £B83-2640

s ”
ROUTIIG | o LA S
4 CTION @ P,
R . 2z
’ P>
e 1Ly | ovenber 12, 1974 2. e
e rhrr b INFORMATION ' 2 2,
D, | %, 7

PRERIDENT OF THE EDUNEIL . e -
s83.3387 /,J’x’ / |

GEORGE E. BENSON

CHAIRMAN
TRANSPORTATION

i City Cowncil
City of Seattle [p(2V

BRUCE K. CHAPMAN "1 o

sl e pe: The City Bureaucracy

RERASER Honorable Colleagues:

TIM HILL

cHamuAN The City is strangling in its own bureaucracy. Departments con-=

RiAEYEE Ramprres finually fail to meet deadlines set for completion of studies,
plans and projects.

PHYLLIS LAMPHERE

ErEmaOVERNMENTAL mhe failure is of particular coneern to the City Council as we

RELAHEAS ebHMITTER evaluate the proposed 1975 budget. All too often, a
frcmaoonmilnenbercrammcil a:mnitt.eetoacitydepa.rtnmt

JEATHR B, LANGIR is subject to unreascnable delays meking it impossible for the

GriLiTiEs COMMITTEE Council to be responsive to the public. If the Cowmncil is to act

e praptly in meeting its zespcnsj.biliti&, we must have the

SOHN R. MILLER tion we seek. It 1S the OCouncil — mot the departments —=

enAleNAR. Lo that frequently must endure the wrath of the public and media

B oot GouMiTras for taking too long to approve the projects we are asked to

5 approve or for taking too long to set the policy we were

RANDY REVELLE elected to develop. Our own procedures for disposing of issues

cHARMAN are not blameless and can certainly be inproved, but as will be

i shown in this letter, 2 major part of the problem can be traced

su3.238% to the d@mm' failure to follow through on thelr commit-

JEANETTE WILLIAMS ments to us.

CHAINMAN

HUNAR REBBUREES The following exanples should illustrate the problem we have

JUDICIARY COMMITTEE

dipipnts all experienced.
1) Department of Commumnity Development:

A. Lake Union Ordinance. On March 8, 1973, the City Council
Wzmo, the goals and policies for
Lake Union and directed the preparation of an imple-

menting land use ordinance. On October 3, 1973, an

S
W~




B.

TheDeparmentstatedﬂlatswﬂaninpactstAtmentmuldbeprepared
inacoupleofrrmthsandthatitmuldbefomardedtothecitycmil

bytlwaﬂole'lBaspartofane‘x' tal impact statement for i

the City's entire shoreline ordinance. The Department further stated
that the entire shoreline ordinance including Lake Union would be back

to the City Council by Janvary 1, 1974. In fact, the final environmental
inpact statement was not submitted until Septenber 8, 1974, and the
shoreline dinamecoveringr.akemimdidnotxeachthecityoomgil

Master Program under the Shoreline Management Act was July 1, 1974. The
delayhascawedmoerumtymthepartofpmpertymmrsa:ﬂdevelopem
without any shoreline protection benefit accruing to the public.

Housing Code Revision. In Septenber of 1973, the City Council, in passing
a resolution approving the Pike Place Market Revised Urban Renewal Plan,
reqmestedﬂmemparﬂmtofmmitynevelqmmttoset@atask force
and report back by January 1, 1974, with proposed revisions in the
building, housing, health, fire and other codes that would make rehab-
ilitation easier in historic districts and neighborhoods engaged in
housing rehabilitation programs. The Council felt that such revisions
were critical to rehabilitation in the Pike Place Market, Pioneer Square
and in the pilot neighborhoods to be selected for the City's Housing
Rehabilitation Program. The Department did not report back with its
recommendations by January, 1974. On June 26, 1974, the Department
advised the City Council that the recammendations would be available

by July 17, 1974. The recammendations in preliminary form finally
reached the City Council on July 31, 1974 but the final recamendations
havemtyetbeenreceivedalthmghﬂxeywereprmﬁ.sed for Septenber

27, 1974, The result is not only that rehabilitation efforts have been
hi:xderedintlepikeplacemrlcetmdPia-neequmrebutﬂlatrei@-
borhoods that might have petitioned for inclusion in the City's Housing
Rehabilitation Program this fall have not done SO because of fear that
the code would not be revised.

Ballard Rezone. In February, 1973, the City Council requested the Depart-
ment of Community Development and the Planning Commission to review the
Ballard tri-plex problem with a view to the possible revision of the
Comprehensive Plan and zoning in the area. The Planning Commissicn held
a hearing on this subject October 25, 1973. On No onber 28, 1973, the
Deparhmtaskedthecitymmcil to postpone acticn on the Planning
Commission's recommendation pending campletion of a Ballard study ex~
early in 1974. On February 15, 1974, the Council asked the
ttoremmthenanardsfnﬂyandenvinmental impact state-
ment on the effect of the rezone. On May 29, 1974, the Council asked
the + where the study and impact statement were. On June 20,
1974, the Department said work would start in the last week of July, 1974.
It is now November, 1974, and no Ballard study nor environmental inmpact




zoned for duplex. msidmts,propertymexsmﬂbuildersrmin
mcertainabwtwhatngoingbohappmmdﬂxeBuilﬂngeparment
continues its uneven enfarcement.

City Light

City Licght Rate Increase. On Monday, Septenber 30, 1974, the City
Council was request legislation on the proposed City
Light rate increase. CityLight'sansuershoOcmcilnmber's questions
Mﬁdxm.reprardsedforthepreviomweekweredeliveredwerﬂ)e
weekend before the meeting. The final environmental impact state-
mtwhimoomcilumberswererequiredtnsttﬁymﬂwhichcity
Light mﬂtbeedtodelivexinguellinadvaxweofthe was
delivered on the day of the meeting. As a result, the

could not possibly act on Septenber 30. The inability of the
Wnnilmactatﬂnttinepeﬂxapswasmtaitical,althmgh
qu:téiia}smreraisedaboutmythecitymxdlmﬂdmtmke
a S10Mn.

Parks and Recreation Department

Stadium Resolution. The Parks and Engineering Departments were directed
In Tesolution 23837 adopted on October 2, 1972, to report back with
proposals for employing stadium area residents in maintenance work in
Pimeequuaremdﬂ:eIntemationalDistrictaswellastheSouﬂl
Central Business District no later than January 1, 1973. An agreement
wasfinallydrmmmileﬂbetweenthePaﬂcsDepammtar\dﬁ:esldd
madmumﬂtycomcilt:hixemsidentstomintainpimeequuarea:ﬂ
Occidental Square, and has only recently been signed by the Parks
Department.

Engineering Department

%mm 21, 1973, eicht members of the City Council
Propo: tﬂmecity'scarpooﬁngpmgrmdevelopedbyﬂmmyorarﬂ
the Engineering Department for major erployers be immediately expanded
toinchﬂeall:esidmtsinﬂeSeattlecmmtimarea. The City Council
r:enberspmposedthatwithﬂ-nehelpofd.tym@tarﬂpugetmr, i
wuldbenadetoallresidmts,ﬂaerehmtsfedintocmputerfacﬂitis
at the University of Washington, and responses sent back to residents
withnanesa:ﬂaddressesofpeoplewiﬂnﬁmtheycouldcarpool. Several
hearingsv.erehgldmﬂinmrdl,mﬂ,thedtymﬂappmvedﬁwpm-
posal. The Engineering Department stated at that time that the program
would be underway by the end of April. April 30th came and went without
a residential carpooling program. On July 12, 1974, the Engineering
Department came out with a

|
|
|
|

e it it ettt i i e e




mmstatingﬂmtmﬁ;carpooungaexvicesahmﬂdbereadybbegin
by September 1, 1974, 'IhepmgramdidnotbeginSepterberl, 1974,
OnSeptembgr 24, 1974, the Department agreed in a meeting with the

wlnooxﬂdhavebemgmatlyhelpedifthecity'sresidenﬂalcar-

poolingpmgrammefullyestablishedarefomedtomageas
best they can.

Mabaveareauyafave:mples. Others could be cited and I am sure other
Council members can cite similar examples from their experiences. Such i

experiences
mightmlatemtodeparmmtsoﬁmHmwmmity')evelmntwithMﬂchIhave
had the most contact.

WithﬂelQ?Spromsedcitybﬁgetbefore us, I feel this is an opportime
ﬂnetoaddressﬂﬂsdm:i&problen. The time has come for department heads

to recognize that when the tbemcilret_mestsinfmatimandtl'edepartmnt
agreestompplysﬁxinfomaﬂmbyaoertaindate,smhreqwstsmdagrements
are not supposed to be taken lightly, Oonstn.lctivestqzscanbetakenincooperatim
withthee:m:ttvehrandltoitrpmveﬂmesitmﬂm.

Asastart,Imggmtthefollmdng:

1) Adoptaxesoltzimaspartofﬂ:elQ?Shﬁgetputthgdepa:mtheadsm
mﬁcethatﬁ:eirspecificsalarylevelswiubemvimedmmmxtyear's
mdgetmbeforeusmﬂwillbeadjustedinpartbasedmﬁieirpezfonmce
in camplying with Cowncil ines, (This effort should be coordinated with
tresuﬂyeffortbyﬂmeemcutivedeparhmntmmﬁtpayfordeparumtheads.)

2) Set wp a City Council caxtn]izedmﬁtor:ingsystemtokeeptradcofancity
Gomcilreqwstsbodeparmmtheadsmdpmddepubucamessmswhmxds.

3) Supportmstofﬂmelmmtsofﬂebhyor'shhnagarmtnemgﬂtimpmposal.
MﬂleIhavedOWtsabwtprovidjngcmpmsatimfornanagarentwertim
(Ibelieveoverti:res}nuldbeeamectedofmnagarmt),smeofﬂmuayor's
otherpmposa],sIbe].i.evehaveocnsiderablemrit, eq., a cash payment option
for accrued vacation, a deferred compensation plan, and authorization of pay

atthehighetpositimforsupewisorsservinginahighercapacityona
relief basis,

4) Provide recognition for effective and ineffective management. I believe
that the Council menbers either y or collectively should provide
recognition for management faiiure as well as success.




: Ilwpethe(bmcilwiuagzeetlutﬂxeabwesuggastimslmﬂdbehple-
mented as soon as possible.

AT G

Very truly yours,

B N 0T

Miller
ttle City Council

T 7 kb P St

e
BT

m o v R

Y
seiid E—




S o __ ST e e 5
[k D :
| Midsiie. O%e - MEMORANDUM o
o T
BY .oeeeeeees T Date..c.neemeensmesmmeneeebss R 1%4
Subject..... m“.w.wr.c“ ................................................................................................
r X
As part of the ginal stages of the 1974 budget processs the Mayor, in '
strengthening Arterial City street Fund support for asphalt paving projects "
by $192,000, made the following changes in the current CIP for 1975 actiont (et o
1974 1973 Sa 8
1, Transit Pre-emption © dropped from CIP due to technical infeasibility.
« current CIP $ 9,000 $10,000
- 1975 CIP - - $ 19,000
2. 20th Avenue N,E._Bridge, pedestrian & Bicycle !._ngmm-mu « construction
¢unds dropped; SED moW preparing & temporaxy closure of bridge via
of community/user reactions.

barrel bszricades with monitoring
$10,000 $99,000

« current CIP
$10,000 - $ 99,000

« 1975 CIP
3, HNew Sigu[s;hool c:oui_:_np[hdut:m Safety _n_ng:ovmanu » teduced
rovement during 1975,

in scope to provide for one signal imp
« current CIP $37,000 $41,000

4, Transit Spot Hmmnu » dropped.
$10,000 $11,000

« current CIP
- 1975 CIP $10,000 - $ 11,000
Improvements wes slated to

5, A low Prioxity pProject - Laire Union Access
community made this

be reduced by 250,000, but committument to the
action undesirable. The ACSF revenue available for capital {mprovements
$43,000

during 1975 «111 be reduced by $43,000.
TOTAL sfn.m
chedule Tun to reflact

Management & Planning alw adjust the next 8

the above.

——— —y




Y October 20, 1974

Via Mayor Uhluan

Councilnan George Benson
Seattle City Council

Dear Councilmsn Bensoni

In respomse to your questiomnaires concerning the Engineering Department's

1975 proposed budget, we have prepared the following answers:
General Questions:

¥#3 See Attachment #1

#4

Project Enginsers Clerical
Traffic & Transportation 19 12
Construction Manage. 4 3
Trxansportation Design 22 3
Utility Design 3% 2

Number of Projects = 139
Nunmber of Assigned Engineexs = l46%

*Includes Project Enginsers

#5 The City Engineer has initiated a program to develop comparative
project cost estimates by:

1.

2,

3.

Having Department personnel prepare estimates both for an exclu-
sively inehouse design process and for design by consultant with
in~house supervision.

Selecting a consultant to submit a proposal himself and comparing

the consultant's proposal with the two inshouse estimates.

After comparison, assigning the work to either the consultant or
in~house personnel, based on cost and product consideraticns.

i o

—




Councilman George Benson
October 30, 1974
Page 2

4, Monitoring the progress of these projects closely to assure the
accuracy of cost and progress roports, snd the accuracy of the
estimating processes.

The purpose of this effort is to continually validate the cost and
concept competitiveness of this department by assuring the work is
always perforead, in terms of who does i{t, in the most effective

#6 In 1975, & total of $168,000 is now programned for bikeway projects
in the CIP. Anathar $5,000 has been earmarked in the Arterial Plannivy
and Priority Studies account for bikewsy planning and studies.

#7 Yes. ACSF = $220,0003 FSR = $30,0003 CSF = $15,000
Totsl = $265,000

Traffic and Trensportation Questicnss

1. 75 persons are currently employed i{n the Traffic and Trsnsportation
pivision, Current plans will reduce this number to 69 by December
1. This does not take into account additiomal positions which may

become funded through CETA.

2. Pyogrss Blement Assigned Pecple Proposed

_October 13 Recple
510 Advance Plng 7 5
520 Current Flng 15 14
530 Operations 11 11
540 Signals 10 10
550 Data Info. 21 14
560 Admin. pig 10
Total 75 64

3, Deollar figure and percent of budget allocated to each progras ele=
ment in 1974 are estimated by taking the distribution of personnel
as of October 13, 1974, and are a8 follows!

"




Councilman George Benson
October 30, 1974

Page 3
Program Budget % $ *Budget % $
Elenent _ 1976 ot D
510 11,0 § 174,864 13.2  § 182,912
520 20.1 319,524 21.9 303,468
530 15.3 243,219 17.3 239,726
. 540 13.0 206,657 17.2 238,340
550 2h3 386,290 18,1 250,812
560 . . 1643 250,116 . _12:3 170,441

100.0  $1,589,670  100,0  §1,385,699

1975 CSF

£ 204669
16,387
188,904
83,896
191,370

131,580
§632,806

#], and § emount are based on manpower distributions as proposed in the 1975

budgut., Figures may vary depending on work load requirements of each

and personnel shifting may be necessary to meet these requirements.

4. No mew funds are budgeted. All of the money for the Regional Carpool
Program in 1975 is from Federal grants totaling $137,500 as shown in

‘the program plan (p. 35).

5, Projects for each program element contemplated in 1975 are contained in

the program plan (pp. 35+37). There is s mixture of continuing and new

projects. No special projects have been terminated that are funded by
sources other than CSF, Some CSF ectivities have been curtailed as a
result of the 34.6% reduction in CSF support to the program.
revisions of other revenue estimates have taken place as followss

510 « Eliminate Trsnsi' Studies (UMTA) - $6,000
Reduce Overhead to 83.000
Revise total to $169,000

520 « Eliminate Street Lighting Maintenance Study = $20,500

Some

Reduce Traffic Design Criteria (58 projects) to $100,000

Reduce Overhead to §6,000

530 = Eliminate Metro Transit Improvements <« $15,500
Eliminata Guard Pail Modernization Study « $20,000

Reduce Ovarhead to $7,000
Revise total to $77,500

element

Y




7.

8.
%

10,
1i.
1z,

ssiibia Sty | B M i § 425 0

Rl Councilman George Benson
| October 30, 1974
| Page 4

540 A & B = Eliminate Transit Signals = $41,500
Reduce School snd Pedestrian Signals to $3,000
Reduce Overhead to $6,000
Revise total to $171,800

550 « Reduce Overhead to $3,000
Revise total to $86,240

560 = Reduce Overhead to $55,764
Revise subtotal to §58,264

Revise total for all sections to $861,804

These ravisions are the result of better information regarding other
revenues and not a result of budget reductions.

Basic Safety activities (signing, marking, and necessary changes in trafe
fic control devices) will continue with possible delays in responding
to requests relating to these activities. In addition the Safety
Coordinator was laid off, This position was previously funded by
Safety Grant funds and the CSF budget reduction made it impossible

to ma‘ntain the position as it would have hed to be funded with CSF
monies, This will also cause a delay in the processing of future
grant applications. Curtailment of numerous other truffic operations
engineering activities (signal timing, reduced truck control enforce=
ment, and less attention to signal changes for speclal conditions and
events) may result in increases in traffic accidents and reduction in
efficiency and orderliness of traffic flow and parking control., It
is impossible to attach any dollar value to these reductions,

All transit related planning activities will be terminated because of
the reduced budget, One UMTA transit study grant (§1,000) is still
programmed in the plan.

This activity has been eliminated due to budget reductions.

Priérities and allocations of time in Program Planning are formulaced

by section supervisors and approved by the Traffic Engineer, based on
anticipated demands for services in the coming years. These demands come
from a number of sources, including the Mayor, City Engineer, Council,
and community.

These activities have been eliminated due to budgdt reductions,
o = not that we are aware of,

Hwuever, There is no move money, assuming current Ludget comstraints.
There are no other Seattle Engineering Department projects that could
be reduced in ovder to increase support for Traffic and Transportation.
If money were available, it should go to data collection and planning
which have been eliminated with recent cuts.




“"-:n..._._*_‘ Tz e

_'__"’ W aat Woa

["_-;"_'. e s o
£ i Y 4 &
2 P A B T
s % - R L e
& =y . v

Councilmen Geoxge Benson
October 30, 1974
Pege 5

Other Questionss

1. One major increase in community relations involvement comes from the
recent N.I,P, agreement between the Department of Commmity Develop=
ment's Office of Neighborhood Improvement and the Seattle Engineering
rtment. A total of 18 neighborhoods will generate $8 to §9 mil-
lion in projects in the {mmediate future, Four neighborhuods have
onegoing progrems at this time; three more Are expected to begin
generating projects by the end of this year; one additio nal neighbor=

heod will begin generating projects early next year. The final ten
ty relations will be heavily in demand)

will initiate project planning during 1975, CBD projects also
require heavy community relations involvement.

will be the development

Another important commumity relations program
all CIP projects will

of a commnity relations system to insure that
receive community review.

2, Existing personnel will expand its utility. No system expansion or
added funding is involved.

3, January 1, 1975, or as soon as possible to that dates

4, WNome specifically budgeted at this time. Determination of costs to
be made later as part of the Maintenance Management effort.

~ost as such associated with developing a
bédcause the Department has already estab~
14shed a policy of using contract/day labor on maintensnce activities
where it is cost effective. Contract/day labor is motably used in
the Landscape Maintenance Categoxy whare five major contracts are
now ir effect for such activities az pruning, spraying, freewasy
periphery maintenance, and irrigstion, Contract work comprises
about 13% cf the category budget. Other specialized maintenance
requirements are also contractedw-such as cleaning of the Battery
Street Tunnel and inspection of the Alaskan Way seawall. In addi=
tion, the majority of asphalt paving is now done by consultants,
although this is due to the lack of Seattle Engineering Department
manpower rather than because of cost effectiveness.

t. Nome in 1973. ($206,000 ADF=3 in 1974, This excludes wire
undergrounding.)

7. Yes. The cost of the Bi-Weekly Report is
This report is an effective management too
the Department for over six years. This is the first year in

by
which we have tried to identify the cost of and bud’et for its
preparation. (Result of Program Planning in Admin.

Until this year, the Seattle Engineering Departuent accounting
igned to accumulate labor costs for Administration

5, There is no particular
contract/day labor program,

8 thru 12.
system was not des

“




i Ay ! Councilman George Benson
R October 30, 1974
b ‘ Page 6

and Management and Plamning by program activity. The activity
‘ budget estimates for 1974 were based on the best guess of the
r that would be needed to accomplish the tasks. During
B3 1974 the Department has begun to accumulate costs by newly developed
sceount nmumbers reflecting the various activities, so that for the
first time managers have access to actual expenditure patterns.
Unfortunately we still do not have an entire year's figures for
budgeting purposes, so that i{n 1975 the estimates may still mot
\ reflect actuals, However, the actual costs for the first five
\ months (available in preparing the 1975 budget) have resulted in
a re-alignment of activity costs. In some cases new accounts have
4 been established--such as "budget and CIP monitoring" which did not
j exist before. This account collects costs for the on-going daily
|

work involved in maintaining the CIP and operating budget systems
by Financial Management personnel.

In the case of resource development, the resource specialist

f ‘ (who is the primary person assigned to this account) has spent

) ,. the bulk of his time in 1974 developing the alternatives for the

; : ! urban runoff problsm, and working with the Mayor's Advisory

r o : Committee on Urban Runoff. Next year we anticipate his major

effort to go for resource development (such as Community Development,
block Grants and expected new Federal Legislation on Highways and

Mass Transportation).

| The small account for “citizen participation in the cIP" will

I probably be eliminated and combined with CIP planning, where most
of the charges have accrued anyway. It is too difficult and time
consuming to split this activity out from planning.

L 13. Not an overlap. $36,800 is programmed for Management Systems and
Industrial Engineering personnel who will be prime actors in
developing new EFIS systems. lHowever, Financial Management
personnel will also need to be involved in any developuent.

14. The drop is due to the deletion of $5,000 for a comprehénsive
transportation survey for development of the CIP. The higher cost
4n 1974 reflects the extensive effort ofcthierdepartwent to involve
the public in the development of trapsportation CIP planning. Im
effect, this year the department conducted its own survey, plus
made a concerted attsmpt to create a new wnd effective system of
determining what priorities the citizens desire in their transpor-

tetion system.

it B‘ .t o 2 e it e R L T i

.'.): e T ‘'t
s 7ol L S
TR ¥ ; e
3 v i . A

oo g ot
- 3 v

75

15. The intent of the Community Relations gection's media monitoring

program is not record-keeping as the question seems to suggest.
This function emables the Department to accomplish the following:

g
-

p 4

J——




i‘-._. bee
W.*
Page 7
g
TR -4
A
1
r i
> ! 16.
.
' 17.
18.
19.

e i . 1

Councilman George Benson
October 30, 1974

Monitor the effectiveness of its public i{nformation Programs.
Simply, it help~ the Department answer the questions, "What
public {nformacion materials get used?” and "How are
Department stories handled by the neddal"

1.

this service

In the form of weekly newspaper clippings,
and community

provides general feedback of the impact on
opinion of various Department projects.

2.

provides Department personnel with

3.
by the general public and by

Through the same process,
an awareness of problems seen
various neighborhoode.

Keeps individual project engineers aware of media coverage
of their particular projects and calls to their attention
public attitudes toward their projects.

4.

Obviously since all "new demands for services" are to be supported
by overhead, they are funded. However, as with any source of
funds, if there is {nsufficient overhead support, these activities

could becone unfunded.

billing system which does not
for timely and adequate
specific {nformation
department from categories
does mot provide
developed.

The existing accounting system is a
respond to the needs of management
information on which to make decisioms.
is needed across the entire range of the
to projects. Bascinlly the existing system
timely information. specific reports have not yet been

One of the responsibilities of the Management Systems and Industrizl
Engineering Design which was agreed upon at the management retreat
4n 1973 is to insure that the management systems avdlable to the
City Engineer are gsufficient. Because of the consistently high
workload of our gection on major studies, we have not been able

to do the higher level systems work to {nsure that the work done

is properly interrelated.

this work item is intonded to provide money and, b¥
to be an incentive for us to block out

to do the work.

Therefore,
plaping it in the budget,
time in our work gschedule

The effect of not doing the work would be for systems changes to
be less coordinated, and to continue a tendency to work on small
changes to existing systems, rather than work on basic problems.

Because program planning had not been completed in time for use
in the 1974 Budget, a specific expenditure amount was impossible
to predict. At this time, however, 1974 expenditures look to be

spproxizately $5,000.




—

j
/

B e i

|
l
r

-t 8

o “
L2
F St

L Ly N L

-%
~

e o ———
35 - Py g‘ﬁ:‘ T i S fl e i
Ol ¥ R AT Ko Sy ey, A
-
-~ 3

- r,./’:‘ y
k._.'."s 'y

S LA

-
e

¥
a9 -~

Councilman George Benson
October 30, 1974

Page B

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

Misleading figure. Actual cost of citizen participatiom in cIP
1s 1ncluded in CIP planning. Extensive improvements in citizen
participation have been made this year, and reports will be
forwarded l:ter this year. Also, the transportation survey has
been delated from the budget. (See {14 above.)

The Action Plan is an attempt to develop a plan for social,

economic, and environmental considerations in the planning,

location, and design of transportation facilitieo by the Seattle
Engineering Department. This includes writing and printing of 2
draft document, mceting with citizens and other governmental
officials to roview the draft and revise same, and printing of

a final document. This Action Plan will be developed to be in
coxpliance with the U.S. Department of Transportation Policy and
Procedure Memorandum 90.4, and State Highway Department requirements.

The issue of "responsibility for repair of failure" of Departmental
facilities was simply a proposed study to determine if the present
guarantee period required is adequate and to determine the nature
of repair as to whether they were a result of poor construction
practices or just required facilities maintenance.

The number of safety assistants increased by 1 in 1974, Since

the reduction only relates to a period of 8 to 10 months, any
impact in terms of dollars or accident reductions is impossible

to measure at this time. It does mean that comstruction projects
will have to be covered by only one safety assistant which

results in less coverage and less opportunity for the safety
office to insure safe work practices are being observed on these
projects. The supervisor of the section will pick up part of this

workload.

To accomplish the slide {nventory, project land appraisals, and
right of way litigatioms, 4t 1is necessary to obtain professional
expertise which is not availoble with existing city employees.

Similar to #24. Right of way negotiation is accomplished by the
use of private negotiators hired by the City.

NOTE: As explained in the budget, both of these 4tems have not
been properly budgeted {n the past. This was due to the fact
that billings from these Private Services were billed directly
against the project for which these people worked and did not
pass through the Operating Fund. This has changed.

Because of the fact (as stated in the 1975 Budget, page 67) that
only those expenditures which went through the Operating Fund
were budgeted previously, all other costs were directly billed to
projects. For better control and cost collection purposes, all
possible changes are now (1975) being processed through the

Operating Fund.




George Bemson

Councilnan
Octover 30, 1974

%

~
-
P L
i’ -
'
TN .
oy B
ok |
£
o A
118 ey
it
g R T4 ta
\' . 1 ¥
i
Bl s
e .
g )
gD ey
by 1
R
&
e
et & '
e .

w..

L]
-4

"

g e i

.
je gy

)

a2 _'i"'.l ‘.'wa-' = ‘—T'_'- PRI I "“f"‘ g
e : .

Reimbursement for major or significant projects does occur. What

is referred to inth-bndpththemkpcr!ondonnduly

baeis involving legal activities, review of Environmengal Impact \
Statements, plan eirculation, and policy modifications. While :
po reivbursement is available at this time, they are still e
necessavy functions that the Department does to protect the

City's interests.

The micro-filming process has already bean implemented in 1974.
1f the monies (§21,886) budgeted for 1975 are not approved and
the contract canmot be funded, we will he in a position of having
& portion of our f4les micro-filmed and some mnot, with
{ncreasing amount of non-microfilmed files. Eventually, we would
be back to where wa started and an undesirable situation would

be compounded by the existence of a dual filing system. Delay
will only increase the cost of completing the entire project. It
should be noted that of the $21,886 raquested, $7,700 1is monies
carried over from the 1972 budget. This leaves 314,186 necessary
te finaneo the balance of the contract for 1975.

The $10,000 needed for the Department Vault {s the amount required
to enter into a micro-film service contract. There is a need to
duplicste the dravings and plans ‘n the Vault for security purposes.
Aleo, the lack of storage and filing space in the Vault has become
eritical due to the continual flow of completed plans and drawings
into the Vault which also stores office suppliss ordered for the
entire Engineering Department. The Fire Department has requested
that we somehow correct the present overcrowded situation. The
situation will only worsem, creating a greater space problem and
compounding the hazards created by the overcrowding.

The incresse is simply a spread of salaries authorizationm, within

the Maintenance Division, based on 1973 and 1974 actuals. In

1974 only ome position was budgeted to this category because only

one mar contributed full time to this category, and because of the
emergency nature of this category, people and money are Tequested

as needed. In 1975 we more closely represented average year

actuals.

Line item redefinition by the Comptroller occurred in 1974 and
no equipment (like salaries) wao budgeted because none was assigned

permanently. We are now budgeting averages.

We are mot in the future preventicn buniness when it comes to
slides. Could be, bul would require some expansion.. slide
Inventory is expected to take at least one, possibly two man

years to complete.




ROl A Councilman George Benson
iy October 30, 1974
A Page 10

33.

35.

/
§ .

3 .
N e R LT g

36.

Moy Sl s

e SR RS e e Reckand b

A3

T
"Eil

I T i et s e
n o = -2 T
~
o
s s *

g ( 7.

The activity is Supervision and Support of the approximately $40,000
expended in 1973, only a small fraction (91) was supervision; the
remaining was for support, i.e. off hours field operations,

spacizl studies and projects, atc. —

Don't understand question’!

The cost of vandalism for fuel alon® is approximately $2,700/year.
Other ccsts due to vandalisx are more difficult to determine, but
recently two radios valued at $1,000 each, were stolen from parked
trucks. Another big incentive to cecmstruct the fence, is to deter
stadiun parking once the Domed Stadium opens. Otherwise we will find
necessary equipment blocked when crews respond to emergency situationms.

They have been delayed already, further delay would simply postpone
recopmendations resulting from a 1973 study. The study of Sign
Shop indicated these improvements as a means of better space
utilization for increased productivity and efficiency.

The 512,800 was requested for four building improvements at 1010

8th Avenue South and at 705 Charles Stree ;; $1,500 was requested

for changes in the ceiling and heating of the clerical office where
our Radio Communication Base Station is housed. If this work

were dropped, we would continue to use plug-in space heaters to
reduce draft from the present heating and air conditioning system.
We are unable to utilize the full capability of our system. The
communications system will continue to have an echoing sound. The
clerical staff will continue to have colds from the uncontrollable
heating system. The $1,000 requested for construction of an
enclosure of the sign storage area. The recently completad ware-
housing study has placed sign inventory under warehousing. If

this wall ie not constructed, the inventory control of the signs
will be impossible. $10,000 was requested for building modifications
in the 705 Charles Street Building in order to accommodate the

sign reclaiming and sigu blank processing. Without the improvements,
employees will have to continue to perform this work out in the
weather. The $300 requested for adjustabls hanging lights can be
deferred as the sign painters can use extension cords and spotlights
on their work areas.

Contract employees are not practical for sign manufacturing and
psrking meter maintenance. Considerable training and familiarity
with codes and policy of the section is required. Large projects
for 3igns could go by B.P.W. Contract or by Purchazing Contract.
We do not manufacture any sign faces which ve can purchase for a
leszer cost. (For instance, "'Stop' and "Yieid" sign faces werc
purchased pre-processed from the supplier wmtil such time as their
price exceeded our cost to produce them in quantities to fit our
demsnd.)

el




If we can supply any additional information, please contact my offica.

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAX, P.E.

City Engineer
LOL:smh
Attechment
! } e g
0 / ,’J
'
\\;f
4 :
.h.';\‘




3

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL HISTORY

-

Filled mom»nnoar (Full and Part Time)

DIVISIONS 1970 1971 1972

1. Manapement and Administraticn A163 181

Maintenance Division 484 ) 463

Solid Vaste 83 99 93 87 * 80

Sewer Utility 64 65 65 62 71 72

L

Engineering Divisicn (249) - (300) (316) (327) (335) (330)

510 - Traffiz and Transportation 64 72 64 69 73 80
610 - Construction 96 113 129 128 125
Transportation Design Division 32 43

Specification & Estimates

910 - Utility Design 65

TOTALS 1043 1105

BUDGETED LEVEL 1158 1240




Page 2

-

As can be seen from the above chart, there has been an estimated reduction of 76 employees between year-

end 1973 and year-end 1974. This reduction is a result of the following:

1. 22 Terminations (Positions vacated due to retirement, deaths, ond/or individual resignations.)

26 Non-Paid EImployees (These arq positions which have recently retired, resigned, are on extended
sick leave, or extended leave of absence =nd do not receive pay any more.
In some cases these employees remain on payroll rosters because of retroactive
pay settlements which are nczessary,) 2

-

e b Ry AR g A A

21 Ldyoffs (This includes four Signal Electricians already laid off and those employees in Traffic

and Transportation and Construction Division which are expected to be laid off in Yovember,)

L

7 Anticipated Terminations (These are scheduled retirements, employces indicating a returs o school,
and expected attrition based on past history.) '




4\ IYCad o Eantiraon g e
S 3. o 4 s S ST L ey

e L Tt e IS
g VR
."...ﬂ-‘.}:'ﬂru"-dtw-bh‘-d‘:‘; -«--i—-‘-.-.: v

f o ekt T Sransrtad e avaietihdn

o

/ getober 29, 1974 vai

Mr. Welter Murdley, Director

0ffice of Management and Budget

City of Seattle _

Dear Mr. Hundley: .
¥e request authority to make the following transfer of funds:

Yund Dept, Account Ticle Anoynt
From 120 030 5551  Roadway & CW Maint. $14,000
To 120 030 5553  Traffic Shops & Field Ops. §14,000

The necessity of the transfer is discussed in the attached memo and is
1t of higher costs and pay raises made retroactive to

basteally o resu
Januarxy 1, 1974,
Very truly yours, |

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer ,"

By
ARTHUR E, MARONEK
Assistant City Engineex for
Management and Planning

e gl N




i

October 25, 1974

Mr. Walter Hundley, Director
Office of Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

As yu% are &vare, a number of accounts in ‘e City Street Fund were
reduced earlier this year when the impact of reduced gas tax revenues
became apparent. At this time we are Tequesting that three of the
@ccounts be returned to higher levals in light of a number of factors
vhich have limited the Department's ability to reduce costs to the
original desired level.

The increase in accounts are:

Reduced Required 1974

Account Title Level CSF Support
5551 Roadway & C. W. Maint. § 505,000 $ 532,000
5553 Traffic Shops & Field Ops. 1,557,770 1,662,000
5554 Traffic & Transportation 905,660 986,000

Among the factors necessitating these changes are: the substantial
lag time between when the reductions were iwplemented, late June and
early July, and when the Department received the Civil Service lay-off
lists; the lack of up-to~date financial reports; and the necessity of
continuing certain on-going City Street Fund activities. As a result,
the actual reductions of related manpower and activities did not start
until September and October. In addition, the anticipated effect of
salary increases for the last four months of 1974 makes it impossible
to achieve the lower expenditure levels established.

With these increases, Traffic and Transportation will return to its
original 1974 adopted budget. Traffic Shops and Field Operations

(hit not only with vage settlements effective on September lst, but

also with wvage set:lements for its electricians retroactive to

January 1, 1974) will require approxinmately $14,000 more than origi-
nally budgeted. In the case of Roadway and Sidewalk Maintenance it

will be possible to reduce expenditures to $532,000 rather than the
$505,000 originally estimated, still substantially below the 1974 adopted

[ .
Lo ;
/ Ji

r
\\ r
'

-y

p——




Mr. Walter Hundley
October 25, 1974

Page 2

budget figure of $714,000.

The increase in authorisation for Traffic Shops and Field Operations
account can be accomplished by a $14,000 transfer from Account 5551

(Roadway and C. W. Maintenance) which has an expected savings of
$182,000. See attached transfer request.

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer

By

ARTHUR E. MARONEK
Assistant City Engineer for
Management and Planning

DTF:hln




1

13

AL S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

ff“"‘- - t....‘
S e i

== 1n
/

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Engineering Department; increasing
certain Objects of Expenditure in the 1974 Budget of said
Department (Solid Waste Utility) to provide for certain costs
and expenses and making an appropriation from the Solid Waste
Fund therefor.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

section 1. That as requested by the City Engineer and
recommended by the Mayor in C.F. 279932 to provide for certain
capital expenditures heretofore deferred and to provide for in-
creased costs of fuel and for other necessary operating expenses
of the Solid Waste Utility, the following Objects of Expenditure
in the Program Categery wgolid Waste® (Code 310) in the 1974

Budget of the Engineering Department are increased in the amounts

indicated:
2000 Supplies $ 110,560
3000 Other Services and Charges 194,500
6000 Capital Outlay 353,946

and to effectuate such increase the sum of Six Hundred Fifty-nine
Thousand Six Dollars ($659,006) or so much thereof as may be
necessary is hereby appropriated from the Solid waste Fund as an
expenditure for utility purposes not contemplated in the 1974
Budget of said pepartment and the city Comptroller is authorized
to draw and the City Treasurer to pay the necessary warrants and

make the necessary transfers.

- 1—

REL l‘fﬂb.‘,f,ﬁi‘igg-mﬁ*;i-‘.v.i'_-;ﬁf—}‘:.',‘::-.’(‘-"ﬂ"-.'.;v*;?." St o

£

|
|
{
{
i
|




n T
- s - vw-v"m’—v—' e
""F ; y t Qe

Ay LAY

(To be used for all Ordinances except Emergency.)

| )

r—--—-v—-w\ :‘
i
’ |
|- Rl

L

1

|

Section 2., This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty days from and after its passage and
approval, if npproved by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take eflect at the time it shall bcmmc a law under the
provisions of the city charter.

Passed by the City Council the. ..... A I ... day of .. o

Approved by me this .2 4~ . dayof ... . ;

b n Filed by me tllis......‘.D-.’“,,“.... day of . . .. % OCIODH
g 3 Attest:
City Curnptroller and Clty Clerk.
| (SEAL)
e o
| _ 5 By (7 AR :
e % Piblished fEgar v Bt (e Siel e i 4! Deputy Clerk,
-2= €85 0.1.6

PRERTERN G, Lol
TP »




¥/Qt:tober 16, 1974
Via: Mayor Wes Uhlman

The Honorable Bruce K. Chapman,
Councilman
City of Seattle

Dear Councilman Chapman:

In further reply to your memorandum dated September 4, 1974, we have com-
piled the attached summary of costs incurred by our department for services
provided as a result of entertainment type events for the years 1972, 1973,
1974 and an estimate of these costs for 1975.

With regard to projected costs for Domed Stadium events, we have not devel-
oped any specific plans or cost estimates at this time.
Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer

By:

W. G. van Gelder, P.E.
City Traffic Engineer

e8

"GEW:1h
Attach.
cc: Mayor }ies Uh1man

J. G. Radph
A, F,/ Maronek

4
4
|

1




SUMMARY OF COST

for services provided by the Engineering Department in support of

entertainment type cvents.

1972 1973 1974
Costs Projected
1. ‘TRAFFIC CONTROL Thru to End
> Aug Oof 1974
A. Seattle Ccnter Lvents $.3,330 $ 2,700 - $ 3,000
B. University of Washington Football 7,900 6,600 - 7,000
C. Seafair (parades, hydro race, etc.) 19,300 20,500 $21,400* 23,500
D. Other Events (parades, street fairs,
elections, etc.) 10,600 14,600 14,000 17,000
I1I. STREET CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE - 4,700 5,100 5,500
TOTALS:  $41,000  $49,100 $40,500  $56,000

e Does not include Mercer Corridor Planning

1975%*

$ 3,500
8,100

21,300

19,550
6,000

$58,450

* Includes approximately $5,000 for work on E.1.S. for Seafair's hydroplane races

(One Time Charge)

#* 1974 costs expanded by 15 percent % for inflation

[ [P ——r



a

TRl T SRR S ST S5 IR ¥

\ October 16, 1974

Via: Mayor Wes Uhlman

The lionorable John R. Miller,
Councilman

The City Ceuncil

City of Seattle

Dear Councilman Miller:

In order to obtain a more accurate estimate, we have delayed answering

your coumunication dated May 8, 1974 concerning costs incurred by our
department for services provided for entertainment type events. This
delay enabled us to obtain the cost for the 1974 Seafair event which
is a major portion of our incurred costs. Attached is a summary of
costs incurred by our department as a result of these entertainment
type events for the years 1972, 1973, 1974 and an estimate of these

costs for 1975.

With regard to projected costs for Domed Stadium events, we have not
developed any specific plans or cost estimates at this time.

The Engineering Department does not jssue or oversee any permits or

licenses related to entertainment activities. Entertainment taxes are,
of course, collected at events which charge admissions, such as Univer-

sity of Washington football and Seattle Center events. Parades and

Seafair events, by and large, do not pay any taxes. Parade permits are

~ issued by the Police Department, and Board of Public Works permits are
required for events which occupy street space over a period of time,
such as street fairs.

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer
By:

W. G, van Gelder, P.E.
City Traffic Engineer

cc: Mayor Wes Uhlman

Jc Gl mﬂ‘ s
A. E. Maronek Fobinss At U0 (Drdl 2.
H. E. Larson ; (ol ts niesnou of s stia talo)




SUMMARY OF COST

for scrvices provided by the Engineering Department in support of
entertainment type ever:s.

1972 1974 1975**

Costs Projected
1. TRAFFIC CONTROL Thru to End
. Aug _Of 1974

A. Seattle Center Events $. 3,330 $ 2,700 - § 3,000 $ 3,500

—

B. University of Washington Football 7,900 6,600 7,000 8,100

Cc. Seafair (parades, hydro race, etc.) 19,300 20,500 $21,400*. 23,500 21,300

—e——

D. Other Events (parades, street fairs,

————

elections, etc.) 10,600 wm.aoo 14,000 17,000 19,550

STREET CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 4,700 5,100 5,500 6,000

e ——

TOTALS: $41,000 $49,100 $40,500 $56,000 $58,450

« Does not include Mercer Corridor Planning

* Includes approximately $5,000 for work on E.I.S. for Seafair's hydroplane races
(One Time Charge)

«* 1974 costs expanded by 15 percent X for inflation




~ ki
s |

Gulxdlnlxnnxxlk.tiupn-n Via Mayor Uhlman
Paul A, Viatrak, Ciey Engineer  ggq Philip M. Buswaell / Sept., 16, 7% | g

A. Traffic Control $1,000/game

B, Street Cleaning Zero *
II. Seattle Center Activitieg

——————=¢r Activities

A, Traffic Control $20/week **

B, Street Cleaning Zero *

III. Domed Stadium Activities
\

No costs are Projected for 1975, since stadium will not be

completed by then, When the 8tadium ig ¢ leted, traffic
eontrol costg for large attendance emtaﬁ

on the order of $1,00 /event, No non-routine 8street ¢
is anticipated,

* No Special street cleaning ig done in conjunction with these
events,

** For setting of traffic signal time clocks,

il
ce: C.T. ay
Mayor Uhlman -

P—-h—'
Concurrencs

Prior Ty
Signature

6.
IwA

e =Y




RoUTING | DATE | INiTIAL
ACTION

MEMORANDUM JGr /A
wasy | -

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

e |/ |
DATE: v September 4, 1974 ~INFORMATION

TO: City Engineer Paul Wiatrak

Bruce K. cmmn%u/

Estinated costs to the Engineering Department for street cleaning,
rubbish collection, etec. required by entertainment events.

In preparation for 1975 budget considerations, I would like to
¥now the approximate cost to your departmeni of services pro-
vided as a result of entertainment events, For examplk, what
costs are imposed by major sporting events? What are the pro-
Jjected costs to be imposed by events at the Domed Stadium?

What are the costs when several activities occur simultaneously
at the Seattle Center to create large crowds?

Thank you ¥ery much for your help on this,

5 @
™

=
w T

e,
o M

-
L~ =
bt o
= 3
&
e -




G

A b
PR data
i

ATy

- -!"“
A R e e ALY Zhrh
.:‘:1‘:- ,—‘.r'_ T T

/ August 28, 1974

Mr. Walter Hundley, Director
Office of Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dpar Mr. Hundley:

At the present time, $10,000 for temporary sidewalks is carried
i1 the 1975 proposed City Street Fund under the Roadway and Concrete
Walkway Maintenance and Repair Account (#5551). Account 5551 is
the responsibility of the Maintenance and Operations Division, while
the "temporary sidewalk lipe" within the account is the responsibility

of the Traffic and Transportation Division.

Any overruns in the temporary sidewalk line must be abs-rbed
by the total account. Consequently, the Maintenance and Of *rcations
Division is penulized if an over-expenditure occurs, even though
they have no control over the temporary sidewvalk line.

Therefore, we request that the following changes be made in

the 1975 City Street Fund:
Original Revised

Proposed Proposed
Account Title Budget  Budget =~ Difference
5551 Roadway & CW Maint. & Repr. $554,600 $544,600 (510,000)
5554 Trafficrand Transportation 825,320 835,320 (10,000)

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer

BY

ARTHUR E. MARONEK
Assigtan: City Engineer for
Management and Planning

LOL:smh

e

i ¥
"----«—-4‘5

| r
\ \
[
|
1
\

.




L4
»

e e
f
i

Pl S

* i

—m—y
A J_._....-.__ iy

S

L T L Lo S P P B
T

s L 1%
_‘ - "_!.

- _;‘..

-
R . T

T

O e
R SR o N S e,

8

o abe
e

-
Vet

v August 23, 1974
Wally Johnson, Office of Intergovernmentai Affairs ¢

Paul A. Wiatrak, Cicy Engineer

State Gas Tax Revenues " Yoseslalior,
I/'f‘ .2‘?'{
The amount of funds received by the City from
has declined while costs for maintaining and constructing transportation-
related facilities has increased. This, in addition to restrictive legal
criteria relating to fund usage, has caused major dislocation of programs
both within the operating budget and the capital improvement program.

State gas tax revenues '

INSUFFICIENT REVENUE:

For your information, attached are memorandums which outline the
specific funding situations (Attachments I and 1I). But a brief overview
is presented herein to summarize the result of a 5% reduction in Ceneral
Fund support to the Engineering Depariment, plus an average 6% reduction

in gas tax revenues from 1973 to 1975. The following service level reductions
have been planned for the 1975 Operating Budget:

Street Maintenance Operations, Reductions $555,424 ’
Traffic Shop and Field Operations, Reductions 236,105
Traffic and Transportation Division, Reductions = 160,680

Total Reductions $952,209

|

g 1

The insufficiency of revenue will mean reduction in manpower as well as : !
service levels.

The lose of gas tax has had an equally devatating effect upon the
Capital Improvement Program (CIP). The following figures show the change
in projected revenue available for use in the Transportation CIP:

Original Projection Revised Projection Net

- (1974-1983) (1974-1983) Difference
Arterial City Street Fund $31,117,000 $26,807,114 -$4,309,886 (-14X)
City Street Fund 6,851,000 781,000 - 6,070,000 (-892)

These revenue reductions will delay the scheduled start date of 13 cupital
projects. An additional $17,000,000 worth of capital improvements have beimn

dropped from the ten-year program due to shortages in funds and restrictive
legal criteria.

The City must pursue methods of increasing the amount of revenue
available to the City for transportation-related activities. Your
assistance and leadership in this matter would enhance the City's chances

of successfully preventing further service level and capital budget
reductions.

&
."\.-—--g—-J-'

i
r

o
v




p—

RESTRICTIVE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS:

Aside from the problems caused by 1imited revenue, there has long been
a problem of restricted use of the 1/2 cent gas tax revenue directly
distributed to cities and towns (see R.C.W. 86.36.020 (5) as amended last
by Ch. 28, Section 1, Laws of 1974 E.S.). The fund is known in the City
as the Arterial City Street Fund. These funds frequently camnnot support
the types of transportation-related programs deemed desirable by Seattle's
citizens and elected officials.

1 recommend that you consider and forward for consideration, by such
other persons as you deem interested, a proposal that the entire statute
g : relating to the present collection and distribution of the half cent gas
; D) tax allocation to cities of the State be repealed and that in its place
g , % be enacted legislation which would recognize the changes taking place
in the urban cities and which would provide simply that to the cities and towns
of the State of Washington the amount of one half cent of the gas tax
shall be distributed, in aecordance with population, to be expended for any
legitimate street purpose as the local legislative authorities see fit.

The intent of this recommendation is to remove any and all restrictions
and requirements for approval upon the use of the half cent gas tax
monies and to simply recognize it as a special gas tax for the sole benefit
of the cities and towns of the State. The funds would still be subject to
audit and misuse would still require repayment.

The Engineering Department would be pleased to work with you in the
resolution of these problems.

WEPS/LAG:smh
Attrchments




" word to meet projected availeble rovenues, the following wajor, BT
- .. direct sorvice cutbacks have beon incoxporated in our 1975 « -... ..o
. Budget Rogquant: R O L ety MATHY 0

 In genoral, every attempt woa made to koep sorvice level mduc-‘ L

1 '
: : e
ROCHHDODBONNORNNA0NNNENRNE .~ PAUL A. WINTRAK, RoRe /5ot . :
" July 12, 1974 S 1.
i :.
| Pl
- Honorable ¥es Uhlman, Mayor ; CoL ool gt | |
<. city of Soattle . . . oy e |
s 4ie oo Attentions Mr. W. R. Bundloy, Budgot Director R L R ¥ 3
v e . . ) .‘ . P S : s e iy - . ' ' s ok ‘“1;'

" poax Mayor Uhlwan TR , '
gubmitted horowith is the 1975 Budgot Requost for the Seattle: - - ' 1
Engineoring Depaxtrent., That roguest haos boen preparod in ' o |
resoonsa to tha guidelines establishod by OMB, and also L el |

x:ﬂlecta the current, lower tronds in gas tax revenues to the i o

“whe purposs of this lattor 4o to inform you, in summary, of the

pnorvice level xeductions that will result in koth 1974 and
during 1973 as & recult of a 5% reduction in Cenoral Fund S
suppoxt to thims departmont, plus sn average 6% xeduction &n ' . .
gas tax rovenues from 1973.¢0 1975, = . - . v, by s

In ordar to adjuct this departmont's oxpenditure levels down-

. r' l‘-
AT

tiona in thin nren to an abeoluteo minimun, Howover, tho insuffice ¢

fency of both Genoral Fund an& gns tox revanuos, when e
with inflation, simply mandotes the following :odtwttox_:sl
A. Roductions to meet the 95% mandated Gonexal Pund lovels
1. Teorminate one (1) Streot Maintenance . o {
Foxenan X (Nights) - Yo - 19,973
Impact: Reduco tha czpacity for evening W A &
nns ﬁ ht emorgency rasponza by 50%. - . 3 5 A |
Supcrvinion of tho night mechanical o o Pl |
A ping crews will bo on an "as AVALde oo s Han
pble” hapis S nights por waockg mo = - "0 7 0,
supervisors will be ovailable on S I g o
Friday and Saturday nights, ' ; iy
£
b *K
f"

i




R

i y . Z :
: R S RTINS SRS ,C__...‘..:w._ | S SN L SRS . 2
|

Honoreble Wes Uhlman, uayo!.-' -2 - July 12, 1974

et @
., v l"."i"v"-.'j“'.

o

iyl . 2. 'Terminate one (1) Dual: 0i1 Patoh . : o _- % ":*'-.;: Alm;;
G Crﬂ L 5 0 G R e¥h5 el 'vr..;,.,.,.,.- %- 42.1“ ; ."‘"Y"';':"ir:f:;!f: R
cts Bpoc:l.ﬂa refuotion o At i

st-0il streot patching (pot hole
repairs). Minimal routine patching : T
in arecas of heavy traffic will be ‘ : “ v
maintained. Rosponse in other aroas . g i
. will ba on a coopleint basis. Notes
Continuation of tho Bealcoating : g
. ..., Progrom should roduce the nucbor of
“""milaes to ke covared, therchy offnet-"
ting this soxvice level reduction
gradually.

3. Terminate one (1) *Vactor® Crow -

Imonct: Specific reduction in
catchbasin eduction, which could .
.. potentially result in siltation and Y,
© ' dobrdis gccumulation in the sewer ;-'

' systom, ond highexr costo of mlntcn«
ance to the Sower Utility.

4. FEliminate compl.a.tne' mnn. uauor
: Lake = is

Ampactt This poaluon responds to
citizen corploints vhere one mon
may resolvoe swell problems without -
roquiring diepatch of ono entirxe crew
or interrupting normal work aspign-
ments, Nosponce to drainago, stroet -
cleaning, vegotation mnintenonca, :
patching, emergency barriceding, and- - AT N, ST
similar specific problems will ba oo 070 T RN
slower, ard tha cost of raesponse w:lll. g B i
incrazsa,

Conbine three (3) DLatr:lct Bun Gmupl Yo
into two (2) - g 15._15_7 X

Inﬁnggx Bull gango do rost of the .
h Jobor in streot ard allay Cadpatgieny e <00
cleaning, hay and sod cutting, and
open ditch maintenance in oreas too - - ,
.. limited for machinexy. The malning N B
.t bull gangs will be responsible for ' 7 ’-.,.- TN et
‘activities throughout the City. DU AT
gouion“ will bo nd\wad to a emplalm-. o 2 o ks '
a0i8,. :




N
‘ﬂ.r--'-“'.n‘-u
Pl fme ay, =0

b . B ..l'

-y -

. Reduce Hillman Dhtg:ict Crading =

t N epocific reduction to'the = T
SR

" " maintained, .

“v-_r_}‘.i -

raval streot maintonance effort, in
wvhich soine 23 milos of gravol streots
ore bladed four times ennually. The
axact oxtont of tho reduction is to be
determined in thao futurxo, sinco tha .
- Duwamish Dust Oiling projoct will
. iwpact tho nmhor ot nuon to bo

AL ) _-n\- ' L]

Terminate .Bwi.ng amzt mtm Ccan P.tckup -

Impact: Tho previous justification forx
_ Eﬁa activity wan based on numorous
. complaints from tho Univorsity District
- for inoroased littor can omptying.

' . However, a recent anulysio of tho program

. - demonstrated that this swing shift Opm- ;
" tion can be potentially eliminated

new routing procedures and manipuln

of porsonnel during penk workload honn
without impacting servico lavels. .

. Texrminante Eleatrician, Bri.dgo' o

mnct: tona significent, %ho workload

Eying this positica is now completa., =~ .. .
103,298 . *. - .

Subtotal -

Reductions to meot tho effectas of i.ntlat:l.on
" in Labor and Materialc Costs:

1. Tarminate Radlo Dispatchar, Hain Office = .

Eﬂ_:zng;l Roduction of response capacity to
zon complointa and radio erew calls,
Suporvising personnel will be required
to discharge this function when the
roraining diepatcher is unavailable.

2+ Taernminate Equipmont Pool Junior Foreman e -

p 4 | Tha Sewer Foraman will have, to
; carry tha rooponoibility of dlopatching

" ®ilers each doy, as well as reassigning
theno personnoal during the day. Loas time:

will be avoilable to coord&natn aquipment -

:cpnil: priorl.t!.o-.

ot W, ]
PP v SR |

14,506 7.

“w
.

BETRY IR

18 oquipment oporators, truckdrivers, and,’ 'L’ A




& ~

Honorable Wes Uhlman, myor." -4 -

4.

' :‘_3.

July 12, 1974

Torminate Hand Stxoet Sweeping in tho Inter~

ue%%g_;n Thio reduction will groatly
reduce exponsive hand lavor cleaning of
thene areas, this sorvica no longex heing
provided anywhors elso in tho city. This
activity clezns arens that cannot te
sccesgad by powor hroows, tho olimination
of which will result in dirtier stroets. -

Terminate ona Asphalt Patch Crow - 121,752

1_mg_n_c-._li:_| pliminate all routino asphalt
patching, Only wintor exorgency poatching
will o done by tho resurfacing crows
once tha paving seasol. ia cver. The

. romaining asphalt patch crow will revert

© . (am in 1973) to utility cut repaix, which
.. is exporiecing a growing backlog.

. LS
o FR o ) o)

" gide lino two (2) power cweepors oand

operatorsi, Control District, Night Shift - 169,480

gmpoets 10 night shifts in the Central Vo
Businonss District will ba elimimnted, ¢ -7 oo
CRD coverago will Le lecas fraquont, Wy
vesulting in on undeterminato incroano

. in visiblo debric. potermination of

" shifta undor pant budget reductions. . Ty

6.

7

... pumrer months for paving machina and .’ . ™ A R s M
~ hydrocrano oporatorn. The abdlity to =~ rloe R
" yaoppond to calls for spacinlty oxquipment A T M

- the :gnaimnq ,ogo.r:ab.orl- o

sexvica levol acts is obvious by nube
jectiva., Remaining ahifts will havae to
rocommodate a largor workload over ext
routing. otn: This roduction 41 mada in,
1ight of tha fact that outlying distyrict . -
clesning routines have given up sweeper

Combine remnining two (2) Bull Gangs -
) 13,157, .

into ona (1) =~ :
nct: £eo A-5 abova.

Termination of ono (1) Pool Senior Equip~
pent Oporator = - © 7 R

Irpactt Tose will be heavily folt during

l-i the fCowvar Utility and other oiganiuatm- T
will ho depsndent on the aveilability of -

L

"t 30,008 71

Sorminate Bn A oa e e Eioat e 23,5685 . . omi

A Al
Lo i |
& ‘l'v’-'
J 0%
g |
.. '

.‘! ,:'

7 AR

IR L1t il

thm
v !




T T e
% 5 (_k\-\:‘i o s'
iy N ’T ‘i
. ' "‘
Vet Honoxable Wes Uhlman, Mayor ®5 = .+ Jduly 12, 1974
*' g, Terminate ona (1) Junior Pool Equipment ST A
” "",, op“‘to: - " v 1 r:s'"-‘l'.".."'l' ‘ '4_. \o =X ,. ...‘.,.,‘._.-_ .‘. 21.740.:_,"{'
- . Impocks Seo D=7 above. st '_ S
' 9, Terminats Utility Laborer, Bulkhead
- Craw = . . 21,485 -
.0 v Impacty’ The bulkhead crow mointains and @ - - s
t . xopairs seawalls, toowalls, stairways, ' . - L0 lool Ui
tovinilivdityridoa gates, guardrails, otc.  Thexe i st Geed R 0
R a backlog of this type of work due to i L T 1,
" . pravious budgat reductions. loso of this- ' Lt

~ 1sborer position will furthor increase
. tho backlog., . '

10, Reduction of "Free® Dust-0iling Program -
. Imoacts Approximate 25% reduction in
'+ ‘< froquoncy of dust oiling. The current . .
inadequato G-yenr cycle will probably
oxtond townrd 10 years. Note: This
reduction will be nomewhat offset by
the continuation of tha Sozlcoating
. Program, A , o

subtotal . 312.126 '

'
Foo o O e SR
.

Total Reduction = 555,424

Ce Surmary of rotontial Loyoffas

Rvery offort will bo rado to ehift the personncl affected . ' -

by the ohove service reductlons to "npoimbursabla® (LeOes 00
non=Cenoral or City Stroot Fund) work. If this effort.. b
ig not succeanful, the following positions axe mubject S
to layoff during 1974 and 19753 e

Title Hunbox

Street Foreman I 2 " i
Equiprent Operator II 1
Lquipmont Operator 5 T g
[ Electrician ‘ l- ;
A Radio Dispatchor ‘ 1 o e ‘
1 S A Asphalt Raker X' - =+ -t Lo nd 2 o
B ‘ : %ﬂxck Driver S e 3 : <.
horer, Ganeral ¢ ¢ it Aty
irest Uefipmece S A
er, ‘ :
Total Positions S T
fi)
ﬁ\
(J -‘.r
i

i
f
| Gt




Lt i -
TR AT I T ey S s
: -
. g
-
T Sitrs
.
.
'
i
" d i
x ol bt
: ..n-'-}"




tEwra,
. ‘i

] "‘ . 1.

......

3.

. 4.

G.

Honorable VWes Uhlman, Mayor, .’

.i{b._;g"-_---":-ln order to ndjust to decroasod funding.support, the following
- progzem reduc .

-‘2. ."

~ resultant officiencies thoy could generata.

. onco of oxisting buttons will not be

. New safoty fences will not he constructed.

o zoduco cloaning time so

"w
g 4%
v

-0 - July 12, 1974

and 4 O ionss

ns have been planned: :

Elimination of Cne Paint Crow = 17,300
ts Loss froquont repointing of streot
" 1Ines, cdross walks, and othor roadway
parkings. ' _
' Reduction of Management Improvement Studies = 4,000 . ¢ R,

Imoect: Will dolay planned analyses, and the

Elimination of Line Maxkeor and Button Program 7-20 2000

mpact: New installations of line morkere
and buttons will not toke placo. Mainton-

impailed, Rosurfacing of Aurora Avenug,
Loke City vWay, and East Morginal Woy will
result 4n paint stripes only.

Reduce fign Ravision to Meot Standords = . 9,700 ..

Imact:
of pigna to meot Federal etandards

by attrition only. - . .

The replacement and wodernization
will be

A

-

Reduca 8ignal Revisions and Safety Fance ;
102,258 . _

Maintenance -

Impack: Mo roevision work on signals will be
dona, such os adding extra signal heads,
now controls, otc., via Maintenanca funds,

Exioting fonces will bo maintsined at a
reduced lovel unlecs tha condition of &
foncae constitutes a hazard.

neduce Parking Metor Maintenance -

Topacts Provontative maintenance will be TR

reducad. Tha purchore of a lerger cleoner

is included in the budget, which will . 3
‘ as to offset this. . . . .. o .
- yeduction powowhat. -+ - . T € o Tk T

7 ‘\\




I o
-
)

¥
T

£ all RS B
-
s )
¥
-

Honoxoblae tiea Uhlman, Hayoz’ ' e July 12, 1974

kil

e

' - to perform all the roquired line painting, - e SO

s e As in Stroot Maintenanco Oparations, avory atteopt will ko made |

to ehift the peroconnel to “reimbursable* work to retain et ::{,
le in tho dopartmont, ; SRR

nt.timpﬁa were mada to Liold the' sorvice cutbacks in this division to
.. 8 minimum eince the curront changing demands relativa to transpors ' 7}
+ . tation will heavily impact tham. Therofore, to provicda fox ma L

(3
~ v . repid os poosiblo mr&onna to demands for inovative design, potential '
... reductions wore scxu

. .Reduce Bours of Signal Maintenanca Coveraga = 23,139 . - :
i . . ; . . , ERC Y R . L
" Impacts IDours of signal maintonance will be VY A Dr b2

son the lina foremen to proparo spocifica-

'x%gm:l:: Line painting will have to be done,

In addition, work will havo to be comprossod -

tquOﬂ fm 6 A,M, = 10 p.lﬂ.. m 6 a.n,. to
7 p.n, by otoggering shifta. '

Eliminato position of signal Foroman,
Adninistration - 27,461 ...

Immacts A greator workload will be placed - .

tions and adhminister tho signal mointonance ™ T e
program, which will lessen their ability to N B P
provide the neoded amount of supervision
over field crows,

bDrop Sunday Pointing Overtime = - 45,550

- posolblo, during regular working slifts, . =~ =~ = R
which corrospond with heavy traffic poriods, /.7 RS O AN )

into poriods of dry woothor. Tho combination e
02 chort poriods of work during woro dif£ficult -~ - . |
traffic rovoronts could rosult in an inability '

" Total Reduction 236,103

' [T o .
l. "

of Layoffas

Title Bunbay

fignal Blectrician
Poriiing Motor Ropaizman
fignol Foreman

fiign Painter

Loborox S e, PN
' ‘Total Positiona . -~ IRt RUSENICI TP SR RECPY . -5

l:.-n-u-o-m

." LA
LS M
5

4

nized in dotail to assure thoix unavoidability, '’ LI;
R RS TR R BRIRIIRE B3 Y.< SRR hw o

R




e

B B

-

& ~

Honorable Won Uhlmon, Hayor' ' Sl

- Towaver, the sirple loss of gas tax revenuas of tho magnitude |
ser o DOtEd above neconsitated g0™3 reductions, as followo: . .. ..,

1,

2.

- 2

- dents and genoral driver digcomfort will

e —

Reduce Special Everts and Stroot Nanme Signing « 20,800

Imact: Streot nome oigning committoon mootings
and all ntroot nome sign worxk roquents will be
r¥oduced to a nindmal levol. Traffic flow in
and around areas of speciasl events will be

less ordorly, and groator potential for nccie

provail,

Drop all Directional 6igning Engincoring - 19,600 -

Ireact:  There will bo no furthear proocramn _
eimed at ingtolling new directionsl traffic ikt b

8igns or of revising and rodorniz exiasting
directiona) traffic oigno. ing il 1

Woatherod ox obzoloto divectional traffic .

oignc will eithar bo loft in place on tho

etroot or removad and not replacod. Lack of

or incorxoct signs could mislead dreivors and

oend thom to tha wrong dostinations or the ‘
Arivars could spend considerable tiva and . .. .
gasoline pearxching for thoir dastination, ‘
Trucking industry ivpacts could bo pignificant,

Drop Traffic Safoty Coordinator Program =
fmnctt Tho Traffic Safaty Coordinator progran

won Lequn in 1973 ac a regult of a ono~yany
grant {rom tho Washington State Tratfic Safety

. Commisnion, The grant will rm out July, 1974, :

The Coordinator’n tack has beon to davelep
feottle'ns 1974 Traffic fiafaty Grant program,
epply for ond process traffic safety program
grants, soxve as liaison botween the Enginooring
Department and the Polico Deportnont and Traffic .
Courts to obtain the greatost coordination in

the orea of traffic aafaty.,

Cooxdination of traffie safoty program will be
loss offectiva, Time to pProcess grant opplicae
tions will incroase,

-, . sy Ne . LEWRS “ 5 .
4 ,,Q . . ' J - . Y !

July 12, 1974

27,800 T A

-

p——




s

e

',-‘.

|

;

i.

'3

b 145
¢

;'
{ )
b
B 20
AR
Lo
il

o

BT
£ ".‘

lionorablo Wes Uhlman, Hayor -9 - July 12, 1974 ‘ ;}-

' 44 ‘Roduce or Drop Varioua Ttn!!ln Oporations

'$ﬁ£€?t“"‘"'“ Engineering Activitien - . 20,800 - '-"f;l
g Impact: The following traffic cperations - padt .

enginecoring activities will be reduced orx
droppeds Inventory of guard rails and
safoty fencen. Dolinantion of parking
‘epaces in wotered aroas. Develop priority
dy T : systemg for and design and oréor tomporary .’
e walkways. Roviow and evaluation of poak vty ¥
Mt 0 7 “hour parking rostrictions, Delination of - e R
: "no passing' zones on vortical curves.
' Study of Roonagvelt Way-1lth Avenue N.I.
s © ong-uny systes for return to two-way
operation, fystematic curve warning sign
raviow and ravision program. Utility polo
accidont hazard evaluation program. Involve= v o b .
‘moint in Soattle Echool Safoty hdvinory Come , Cae bl
mittes. Preparation of safe zchool xoute : '
LTS " mapge In depth investigation and evaluvation - v -
3 of requests for achool traffic sianals, ;

Mditienal work on thae school speed linit

nigning program.

B
- .—.-'.--.’- Le®

"
* Caa b

rotantial Ancrense in traffic nccidents and S e g

roduction of aefficioncy and ordexliness of - . . . v Ef#
traffic flow and parking control. Inability ol o~
to culmit report on irpact of removal of ' Ll

Roosavelt=1llth Avenua H.E. one-way couplot, .
S« Roduco Parking Meter Enginocoring -

R ; Inaact:s  Parking matey ongincoring studles |
A tho noed for new parking motor instollntions, .
5 tho docign and oxdaring of iustallatlon,
rovision and romoval of parking motexs,
passenygor and truck load zones, and all

‘otheoy typea of curb spaco usago in roterad
arong.

16,100 -

Tha reduetion &n this function will result in

an increano in tice required to process the

N nunoyous requosts for curb and parking meter |

= | vork, Turn around timo on requosts will bo =

SRR longer. Theno roquostc axo freguently ganer= Ry
... . . . ated by the City Council, Mayor and businessmen.

] e o, L !
.’ Y N b v & PR

vl f Sl ¢ iy et el
SR Y G T e e S

‘- . 4 ' . 1

"‘. . v . L] N boan LIy}

l P
?‘M-—J

A e

r
o

%
v




{ ‘;”“ Total Reduchion. | 160,680 -

i e e Syl

e j‘?‘ " Roduce tho manpovier available to tha fong

d Honoxable Wes Uhlman, Mayor". - 10 - July 12, 1974

l f-‘. - 6o Ronssion Porsonnel from City Streot Fund to .
ORI Capital work = . . .. 55,980 .

".ﬂk ¥ P

Impuct: Reduco collection, compilation and
b - analysis of troffic data uscd Ty tha Doparte
P, ment of Eeoleqgy ond Environmental Protection
A dqgercy far their anir pollution control programs,
TR Thie work includes detarmination of vehiclew
v, . ... miles of travel in CBD, evaluation of the Y
. -~ 81ICOr traffic egignal system and parking lot
P capacity in tho CBD, PReduction in photo-
e logging and video taping activiticc., This
will roduca the ability to onalyzc transpore
tation esafety and capacity problera,

Considaxable reduction in the ability of the
‘Division to respond to citiren rojuosts in a
timaly foshdon. Many requosts will have to

‘ba rojectod without invantigntion.‘ .

Reduce wonpower availablo in the Traffic
Oporationn fiection used for dezign, layout
. ond ordoxing of traffic channelization,

| o paint lino, nigning and minor streat widoning
: W projects and aloo leyout of projects in
proparation of £ield creow work.

efe il Range Planning Ecction, theroby decrensing i gl
LA the ability to analyze long rango transportae '
R " tion concepta. This will olso incressza the

tire roquirel to proceans oany transportatiaon

planning concept tw datoxmine its fcasibility,

Sumanry of Lovofdas

that 11mitation on Streat Maintennnco Operations:

: Titla ;. Hunbax

ﬁz‘ S Bngincor, hsnistant Civil X 2

g Planner, ?nnnc. TR 3,§5§3E§9n 1

.'. ‘ LAY by 3 ) . X . .- )
S AassaitEdngorine P A B

e Total Yoaltions ¢ .. 7 U
Court ond Miaht 0fVay L et o T
27 tho followdng rcductionu wora nccoauitatud b{htha mandatedIBU%M ":'
e General rund level, and thae neceagity to minimirs tholimpact of

-

—




{
e pe e

S A o L des iy T
B T o o W ow ot “ £ -
Ao e e Y R A W=y : 3

Honorable ¥os Uhlman, Mayox -1l -

July 12, 1974 B
*7La’ Reduco Reviow of Cutanido Environmontal A ’_”,‘";‘.'."*:’,‘,“ -
Impact Statoments - 2,600 '}}{
Imvact: wWill olirinnto our ability to e
recoiva, eirculate within the departront, hy

ond combine divisional corments on outside St s s .-a
Environmentel Iopact Statevents, %his ' : o™

‘Department nra rerginsi, Although it is | ™ 1 abet
recruired ty the ioyor's oxacutive ordor . DR s
and standard Cvorating procedurae 100-002, -
wo have detominod that we cannot continue E
to provido this sorvice to othor depart- ' i
pents zrd outside agencies wi

thout a S e G
funding sourca. Dol

2+ Reduco Raview of Now Laws and Legislation = 1,000
imonets  The divieion currently reviews the
Fedoral Reginter ang disneninatos informae-
tion contained thorein to all diviciong of
tha doportmont. 1his roquiros roview timo
and copydng chargos on our part, Thig
eorvice will have to ra dincontinucq,
Hienceforth, tho rederal Rogintur will bo

on file ard tho varioun divisions will have
to carry the rooponeibility of assigning on
individuol to veviow and cxtract such informne
tion as reolates to his divisional activitios,

Although tho procoding sumnary of servico roeductions programmed
in our 1978 Bulgot Requast ia eomewhet longthy, I folt that it
vas the root straightforward way to communicate to you the inpact
of tha curront 1nsuf£‘:lcioncy Cf rovanues to this dopartmont, That
owumary also constitutos oupr supplomon

tal budget roquest,
If, in the couzno of analyzing and corpiling the 1975 Bxocutive T
Budget, you £ind it posaiblo € offsot some of the shove roduction, ¢
I rocommand that you give speclol emphanio to the Stroot Maintenance .
Cparxations roductions noted abova, B g ae il e "

Very truly Yours, R

PAUL N. WIATRAK, D.E,
AERM3mn City Engincar ‘

e .




-

J

5 o

.DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET SUMMARY

-

FUND:

DEPARTMENT:

Engineering Department Operating Fund

Solid Waste Fund
Sewer Fund

‘Seattle Engineering Department

-

+15,1%
BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITUFE

PERCENT

_—

TOUm SUMMARY BY PROGRAM 1974 BULGETED 1975 PROPOSED 1975 ACOPTED OMB USE
(Revised)

100| Hanagement & Administration $ 3,322,435 $ 3,669,641
200| Maintenance & Operations 11,002,117 11,110,216 \\ ff(
300 Solid Waste Utility 6,998,892 9,329,924 ) : ,.f.
400| Sewer Utility 13,090,822 17,193,055 _ 3
500| Traffic & Transportation 1,589,670 1,668,249 s ™
600 | Construction Management 2,576,284 2,285,381 ) o~
700| Transportation Design 1,222,883 1,077,064
800 | Specifications & Estimates 243,252 213,074
900 | Utility Design 1,349,988 1,139,349

TOTALS $41,396,343 547,685,953

SUMMARY
1000 | PERSONAL SERVICES $17,679,198 $17,075,759
2000 | SUPPLIES 2,925,001 3,185,486
3000 | OTHER SERVICES & CHXRGES 19,102,984 24,249,015
6000 | CAPITAL OUTLAY 941,242 1,136,373
7000 | DEBT SERVICE 747,918 2,039,320
TOTALS $41,396,343 $47,685,953 i
A ; _ « L i
% St e R AR ARy S
T I, L I —— A A T ST e
SR e e o
1 ‘.— e .v.,. -t - ‘-l..‘(.tll.h‘.....‘.lr.ltuu 2t rﬁ.n“-.‘

- OMB FORM NO. 1 %




- -

T I

B ] £ G G

.

e TN

L

T e ST =t Py
T TP oF -"-“““,, ¥ ‘n_; o R R : '
> 1 S '-.:-‘ 5 2 y

S I AR

N

S e

T T T TR

SR,

cent of the revised 1974 1
actual expenditure level.

NITIATEE

Ralph. W, k. p. Smith, A, E. Maronek,

- W. G. van Gelder
Date.. July 12,

.................................. ORI | .

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

...................................................

.................................................................

Sssssssne

The Seattle Engineering he
Management Staff on July 12, 1973,

the department and the City, decreasing pas tax revenues, spiraling {nflation rates,
and declining General Fund availability. 1In order that tle members of Hanagement

Staff can become familiar with the 1975 budget request, the following information
has been prepared for your review. A more detailed examination of the budget wi1y |
be completed during Friday's pPresentation.

which will be

Presented to
reflects the range of funding

problems facing

{
In very broad terms, the budget levels for three major operating funds are: K ”’f%f
1974 1975 Increase ::;
Budget Budget (Decrease) z) 3
Engineering Operating Fund $21,306,629 $21,143,934 ($ 162,645) (0.8)
Sewer Fund 13,090,822 17,193,055 4,102,233 - 31.3
Solid Waste Fund 6!998!Qgg 9,329,924 2,331,032 33.3 :
Total V41,396,343 $47,666,963  $6,270,620 - 15.2 ‘505
7:,_:‘7
1974 1975 Increase % s
Budpet Budget (Decrease) (Z) "
Personnel Services $17,679,198 $17,056,769 (5 622,429) (3.5) . L #
Supplies 2,925,001 3,185,486 260,435 8.2 B3N
Other Services & Charges 19,102,934 24,249,015 5,146,031 26.9
Capital Outlay 941,242 1,136,373 195,131 20.7 e
- Debt. Service ~-747,918 2,039,320 21,201,402 17207 e
T — kit
Total $41,396,343 $47,666,963 $6,270,620 15,2 .;aiﬁ#k
I
Operating Fund: e 2
e |
The decrease of nearly 1 percent in tle Operating Fund during a period of extreme . ﬁ?{ﬁ
" 1inflation indicates the severity of funding constraints on the department's primary ;ﬁﬂf
operating fund. Part of the reason for the turn-around is due to the fact that for '75337
the first time category managers have actual cost figures available while preparing e
their budgets. Dut the primary reason for the reductions is the continuing decline . ' -,
in revenues. For the General Fund the result of the re

quirenent to bLudpet at 95 per- 4o

evel has resulted in a level only slightly above the 19?3 $7

ol
Tessssnssessn

partment 1975 budget request, o

g :,".“'.’ 'Ij.
; b St |
" General Fund 1973 1974 1975 '
__- Actual Revised RBudpet Proposed .d
{28
3 Total - 095,422,712 - $5,643,600 .$5,485.800_" L LA &
; o ; 2
(See attached detailed General Fund breukdown) e K g
il
q.b“‘- [‘
'r' b - Y
A VI
= ¥
/ '
a1




T— -._:_-...,..;.

e e R DN

iq.%,?}tadditional $258,000, not shown under the asphalt paving account, has been earmarked - H‘

'_k‘\“'»‘l. Increased stud:lea' funding for, the energy conversion atudy) ‘--‘-‘. )

'l.l Wy,

"h:"'n.' i etat:lonn o

. E\;\“: {
j

,..-' 'rhe operating bLudget support in ¢
“,fé'. . tions 1n most accounts:

“. H, Y

'1.‘ Citz Street Fund e = A ’
A u“”“““' g g S 2
y S Title Revised nud ac"h
. gﬂ%ﬁ“ﬂ?"ﬁ'—w—n ""::‘ff Wﬂ"‘ p};?_,‘\_' 9. 'B ."‘I.*.m."“ :

, Roadway & CW Maint,’ &, Repair “" s ')s ;656,619 108 ‘505, ooo:- v
1%ows Roadway' Structures = ,‘f‘ i 239,875 A 3 4
5 > Traffici Shop & Field OpPrationB ' © 1,520,423 0.0 1,557,770 i'?
ire ..‘J ‘Traffic &. 'Iransportation ; 1,021,630 ;L 905,660 ! 14
B3 KIS “Landscape Studies . ' ‘.. ~:;.. o 5,664 wmesdide nn 10,000:
,m’ﬁm Arterial Planning & Priority Stud:lea ’J %, .,."

% 75,304 , ),

o d'l-

%\g'l,g Bicycle & Pedescrian Pathways

‘N

Rev:l.eed 1974 budget after recent (July. 1974) nddic:lonul reductions.- EH LR O :;H

1, &
q"“'"" »The lower 1974 and 1975 City Street Fund levels reflect the decision by the departme_nr,‘?"'-_ :
&5 to absorb a portion of the necessary reductions over a two-year-period. “~The.1975 ¢ "4 i i\
" 1 ‘:." column does not include the 8 percent inflation rate calculated to cover- the expected 'ﬁ

«;‘zf-k{- 11 percent wage increase and 6 percent inflation rate on other goods and services.” I‘t:“
b 8 recommended that this additional money be withheld until next year when the labor ' 3 "3’4‘
fﬁ.‘. settlementa have been reached and the Council approves the omnibus.ordinance 1ncreas{n

i‘a ‘: X i“- City department budgets. Usin[; this approach will be keeping w:l.th f.he -elty-wide: WA (%%;
\ﬁ W pol:lcy Eor the General Fund. S oy

: o AT e -u “‘ p."-‘ : Rl “ﬂ‘nl
+ij A total of $814,305 has been earmarked in the Arterial City Street Fund for asphalt "‘f"{% L
)j ;pnving. This figure 1s based on the recent policy recommended by the Seattle Enginecers y
h)'m ing Department, and adopted by the Council's Transportation Committee which cnlls for-“"*
‘41:'“,1‘&0"' half of the Arterial City Street Fund revenue to fund resurfacing programs. ~The ‘i"

$814,305 18 for arterial resurfacing, non-arterial resurfacing, and sealcoating. The'

‘»ﬁ‘exact mix of funding for these programs is to he determined Ly the department. *An’ """R

o for Add to LID's. This figure includes $238,000 to cover costs of LID's already com- '
fxeivmitted to, and $20,000 for new concrete- LID a. , The total sum for.resurfac:lng _programs
it 1'2:; ,comes. to 6;.072 305. SRR ATt LG AT I S YO 0 %

i : v ] X
“'H;i.;}....,'rha large jump in the Solid Waste Fund reflects !:he recent rate increase,:which has“"'}"'_ % 7
&l provided the capacity to absorb the ndd:ll::lonal costa necessary to operal:e :he ut:l.l:ll:y.k gy
‘:’\J 'I‘he increase in 1957 expenditures are::: " 7, ho e Gat ;

Wb, h\l_. pikig
'3 AN Le, s Increased cost of fuel (i.e., gasaline. diesel and heating) .'é ;'

P
.’?‘_“"G,E'f,:!"a’tj\\-. % L

-l J"

q',‘»h 'l

.

e ;,:..;:;.,3._‘.Incrensed data processing costs. due .to more fraquenl: billins‘
r '. f! ' ! -

‘,l..'a.; ’4. ' Increneed cost of colleccion concracts
- 5 " 'l is g

li- M‘.s.\ Increased ‘taxes due to additional‘ revenue provided by rat:e increvne_aﬁ ey
lr “.' '.:- . W R 1

n,r*nﬁ. * Increased design costs f.or :l.mprovements and ulrerations tottransfer

-
e ‘o

A

..,

. o " € o 5 |3 o
. . wi e Y S Be ALY
N30 e e S et T AND,




" B P ™ a1l bkl

o 5 & N\
( -
i 1
i {
: Shtah R BRI ; R
L | \"' - == ' l '
i. | ] '.. ~ y
|
! ¢ B ale ".Increased cost here, due primnrily to replacement of equipment and .., .
i |z o ‘a " _conatruct:ion of drainage and dewage improvaments at Kent—Bighlnnds
; b ‘b' e 3 ‘
’ ﬂ :;"“ j;,a:-,nebt: service costs have increased substantially as a renult o£ ‘the
i ) .VW' q.G‘!“::evenua bonds cutstanding against the Solid; waate Utility,":‘,:.‘.‘“
i 5} ke ﬁ'-'i" al .'.-". h:lf"; Byir, T"l' -.‘:‘.::"i" v el
; T ".'."f'.‘::'.v“.._;jwﬁ"r‘?’;m ’rotal Increue
i : 3 ﬁ A2 . i e M . w g X v
: ._ ' ‘-i(:;;'rha Sewer Utility will also require a rate increase, as illustrated by the sizable.. ?‘ﬁw
SRR S vrincrease of $4,102,233 over the 1974 budget level. At the recommended 1975 level,’ -?;-c" 14..1
b v 4} w.r¢ expenditures exceed revenues by $994,023. The bulk of the increase ($3,134,881) ""."‘ /
: ’ %"" is due to the rice in Metro rates. Another major increase of $318,772 is the reanltfh' s
L R YRR of the City's higher Occupation Tax. ~Total debt service costs increase by: $482 476 "' A
i | e p.iron 1974 l:o'1975. % 'rhe Sever Ueility, in nov, compler.ing the rate, ntudyg ) g... i
TR : N e s w j:’
wih
r‘.
o
;' .‘ u..‘ ;.L(}-lc‘; ‘fJ
Wl 2 -t ‘- \' T
- RS
]
i
g
t.
i
!
k.
"
&
b
l
!_“

neilly E] '.",|
'.‘ ALY l':‘,‘.-i
,:'.,Trr:.'.afi.-,!{r.?

A ,n" T
Jyrantiy ‘:'O‘RB.E.

i 2

P

=

oAl a-.“
e
Vhy e
BRI

4 i
'J U i

l",“'ﬂ.

e

P



—

{
|
e e

. s

i

iy

W

<~

ATTAC NT 1T

VApril 15, 1974
Via: Mayor Wes Uhlman

lionorable City Council
City of Seattle

lionorable Members:

Transmitted herewith is the revised 1074 Transportation Capital
Improvement Program. Thie reprogrammed effort wag necessitated by
recent changes in projectad fund support brought on by a decline in
Bas tax and other revenues, ;

on the priority order of projects -
a8 previously established by the City Council when the 1974 Capital
Improvement Program was adopted. llowaver, because of the complicated
Btructure of capital funding, a simple one-for-one relationship between
fund sourcen and projects does not exist. An involved repropgramming
process 1ig necessary that affects both the operating budget and the
'Transportation Capital Improvement Program, Operating budgat changes

have been previously forwarded to the City Council by the Office of
Management and Dudget.

The following tahle shows the change 1n projected revenue available
for use in the Transporta

tion Capital Improvement Program:

Original Projection Revise

d Projection Net
(1974-1983) (1974-1983) Difference
Arterial City Street Fund $31,117,000 $20,897,114 ~$4,309,886 (-141),&7
i et
City Street Fund 6,851,000 781,000 = 6,070,000 (-892),;j§
Federal A1d 'u' (1973-76) 10,975,000 7,619,000

In the case of the City Street Fund, support of Capital projects had
to be severely restricted 1in ord

for Maintenance and
Operations activities, Ag g result, approximately $358,000 of LID projects
previously funded by the d are now programmed for Arterial
City Street Fund funding,
Fund revenues appears to in { ome curtailment in LID activicy
will be mandated in the future, ' Further analyses in this regard are currently
in progress, '

"

- 3,356,000 (-317) . *

-t

e Y
— \




.

—— T

A

) -
i~

e e e~

Honorable City Council .
April 15, 1974 1.
Page 2

In the case of the Arterial City Street Fund, insufficient funds ¥
for LID support, in combination with other capital projects, has R
necessitated the programming of Arterial Development Fund monies to g 07kl
replace Arterial City Street funds. This has been done primarily to
provide Jocal matching funds for Federal Ald Urban funds, and to preserve
the original schedule for projects supported by outside funding sources.

Overall, the following strategy was followed in reprogramming the

1974 Transportation Capital Improvement Program. : e
i ..'" 3
3y ‘Arterial City Strect Fund: EIach year's expenditures reflect the maximum LA "?ﬁf!
amount that can be spent within the revenues available. The amount U
' carried over from one year to the next represents only the funds necessary T
to complete those projects started during a previous year. The amount 5

programsed closely approximates the actual expected cash flow. The only
) "over-progranming’ occurs in the liscellaneous Unforesecable line item.

City Street Fund: FEach year's expenditures represent the minimum amount
needed for supporting LID's and projects that are inelipible for Arterial eide
City Street Fund support. This fund is now primarily used to support - A ey
maintenance activities.

Federal Afd Urban Funds: FAIl funds were allocated in priority order

across CIP categories. The Arterial city Street Fuad revenues for )

1974-1977 could not support on-going programs and still maintain the g A tRE

FAM-imposed project schedule. Therefore, in some instances, in order LNy

te prescrve the oripyinal schedule for these projects, the Arterial

Development Fund Liad to replace the Arterial City Street Fund as the i
Pt source of matching funds. A

Arterial Development Fund (1968 G.0. Bonds): DBecause this fund represents
a fixed asset which can best be utilized as a source to match outside
grants, the Arterial Development Fund was used to the minimum extent
possible. It was programmed for: (a) those projects specifically
mentioned in the bond covenant; (b) those projects where no other funds
are available (bus shelters and 5th Avenue improvement); and(c) to 7
match FAM funds where Arterial City Street Fund was insufficient.

1960 Bridge Bonds: Dridge bond fundiag will be used primarily as matching
money, and ie therefore prograumed for design only and as local match v
for construction where outside funds have been identified for specific § aiith
projects. The construction phase for bridge projects without outcide funding 2 % LN
available have been unfunded at this time. Construction funding from bond ¢ g g
funds alone for specific brldge projects will be examined on a case-by- i
case basis as they become ready to go to construction.

CEaNE

—

&~

o . b el




§ohglin'e
YRR
ALENL 4

?.}\z

o

t -

Montlake Blvd. (45th-Sandpoint), TCH X: PORAE
i _ ‘ A partially i
- Xworiginal schedule ' SR o iy o S A ungundgdf%§f§ '
! mrevised schedule ey | i

‘established priority order. llowever, projects which enhauce mass

“*"'TCM, Const. X

Honorable City Council
hpril 15, 1974
Page 3

As previously stated, projects were programmed in the previously

transit and pedestrlan safety remained as oripginally scheduled. 'This
policy guaranteed a 1974 starting date for the following projects:

~AWheelchalr caups
~Access improvenments to minl park/ride lots

~Transit spot improvements

Given this funding strategy, the following projects remain funded = ?J,-;E

in the Transportation Caplital Improvement Program, Lut are postponed: i L rfﬁﬁ]
21 o'-"'"c ' i

¥ Y, "".r_“ w: |

Project Title 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980-83 L Eah |

MWL Market/15th Avenne N0/
Greenwood, TCM, Coust.

=

»L]

E1116t: Avenue W/15th Avenue W.,

15t‘1 I\Vem.le U.W. & "- u. 05!’.11,
Ped. Overpass

h'{
v

N.E. 65th St. (Ravenna-40th)
TCi p .4

o g &

Pike/Pine 5t. Proj., Const. X
Aurora Avenue N. (63-90), TCM pro—— 1 |
Aurora Ave. N. (90'115). TCli

N.E. Northgate Wy. (Roosevelt-
Lake City)

Greanwood Ave. N. (84-105) X

Broadway (Jefferson-ladison)TCH

Fremont Ave. N. (Nickerson-35th) TCM

M. 50th (I-5-Green Lake), TCM b4




Honorable City Council
April 15, 1974 '
Page 4

Given the funding strategy, "restrictive" legal criteria for fund
usage, and shortages in specific funds (beautification), the following
projects cannot be funded at this time:

Phase Awount
N.E. Pacific Streat Reloc., Phase II PS&FE/Const. 51,949,000
. Aggregate ilandling Facility - 178,000
CBD Transit Boulavard Const. 2,549,000
CRD, Seattle Center, Stadium, TCM Portion of Const. 264 ,000
Waterfront Parlk, Parling & Access PS&F/Const. 50,000
5th Avenue Improvements Const. (unknown)
Montlale Blvd. (45th-Sandpoint) Const, 1,354,000
24th Avenue T, (T. McGraw-IL. Prospect) I'S&r/Const. - 249,000
Broad Street (Elliott -benny) PS&L/Const. 227,000
Greenwood Avenue N. (105-145) PSA&1l/Const. 7,163,000
H. T. 45th Street Viaduct Const. 820,000
Yesler Way Bridge, 5th Avenue Const. 790,000
Beacon Avenue §., Wire Undergrounding PS&E/Const. 659,000
Yesler Uay Bridge, 4th Avenue Const. © % B92,000
International District, Street Trees Const. — 20,000

Total Unfunded (greater than) $17,169 ,000

New additions to the 1974 Transportation Capital Improvement Program
that are necessitated by changed conditionu, as compared to mid-year
1973, are as follows:

N. E. Paciflc Street Relocation, Phase I (Phase II, unfunded)

Bridge Rehabilitation Program (transfer from 1974 City Street Fund
budget)

Railroad Bridges Study

Yesler Vay Bridge over 4th Avenue Retaining Wall

4 signals (suggested by City Council) via School Crossings/New
Signals Program

Reglonal Car Pooling (affects regional FAM allocation)

The reprogramming of the Transportation Capital Improvement Program
has been accomplished with the primary goal of maintaining a balanced
transportation capital program in the face of diminishing resources. This
department will be happy to respond to any questions membars of the City
Council may have concerning the revised program.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT J. GULINO, P.E,' "
City Engineer v
AEM:smh

cc: James Braman, DCD




ATTACHMENT 1II -

ARTERIAL CITY STREET FUND (ACSF): Lngnl restrictions limit the use of ACSF to

those projects which comply in toto with the State of Washington 1962 Design Standards
and with the following provisions of RCW 46.04.030:

Can be classified as a betterment and could consist
of adjustmentq or additions to a street which more than restores

it to its former good condition and which results 1n \ better traffic : 'Tf}
servireability without major changes in the ¢ original construction. s

The following examples may be classified as an improvement:
widening of a roadbed, a pavement, a bridge, channel or an embank-

ment; the lengthening of a culvert; the strengthening of a bridge; £id

the flattening of a cut or fill slope; the installation of traffic | s
control devices; the first installation of signals, signs and : § g
street illumination; addition of curbs and gutters, storm drains, SR
catch basins and other undertakings of this nature which add value : }$-L
to the existing facility or structure. Rk

Repair: May be described as a replacement, the rebuilding of a AR S
street, a part of a street or a structure that has worn out in use :
or has been destroyed or damaged. The type of construction BT
. employed in the new work may be the same as was used in the R
"' original construction or it may be of a higher type.

The following examples may be classified as "repair': Placing of 7
new crushed surfacing material in sufficient quantity to substan=- § A
tially increase in thickness of surfacing material beyond that '
originally .constructed for more than 10% of the surface area.

While the word "maintenance' does not appear in the Act providing AR o
for the expenditure of the 1/2¢ fuel tax, we would describe this L
type of work as the preservation and upkeep of a street, including
all of its elements, in as nearly its original or as constructed
or as subsequently improved condition as practicable to provide
satisfactory, safe and economical highway transportation.

g I\ -.T‘h.
¢ 1 ]\n\F

ikl
Current Engineering Department policy is to use one half of the annual Arterial City ﬁE
Street Fund revenue for asphalt resurfacing programs (that is, approximately $1-million).-
The other one half of the annual revenue, approximately $1 million, is currently pro- &
grammed as local match to federal grant funds or as the source frnd for transportation
projects that could not otherwise be funded. Aside from the large demands against 3,'
this fund, projects that do not meet the requirements stated above will not be iy
approved by the Washington State Department of llighways. Most of the amenity-oriented -
projects do not meet State standards--and they represent a new series of demands.

_' .u

The 3 At




’ ¥
i e i s ]

|

( |
B o]
!

E
| \
I

L

i. H

];"
Pl
£

[\.'!'-':""?"'.'fif""

V August 14, 1974

Mr. Walter Hundley, Director
0ffice of Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

We request authority to make the following travsfer of funds:

Fund Dept. Account Title Amount
From 120 030 5553 Traffic Shop & Field Ops. $26,000
To 120 030 5557 Bicycle Paths & Pad. Walkways 26,000

The original Bicycle Paths & Pedestrian Walkways account in the City

Street Fund was appropriated $100,000 in the 1973 Operating Budget. Fol=~
lowing the original appropriation, the City's demonstration bikeway pro=
gram evolved, including the earmarking of $50,000 of the total for the

Lake Union project. However, no specific project on the lake's perimeter
was designated, and consequently an exact project estimate was not possible.
The balance in the account of $82,302 was carried over into the 1974 budget.

With the desigiation of the Northlake Bikeway project as a priority, the
$50,000 was allocated to the project. Later the project scope was extended
so that it could comnect with the Burke Gilman Trail, resulting in a bike=
way running from the Gas Plant Park to 15th Avenue N.E.

The department has now circulated detailed cost estimates to the various

divisions involved and has developed a total cost package of $i37,000.

This has been broken into two phases, with Phase II including $52,000

for beautification and visual amenities. Because of the lack of funds,

we will proceed only with Phase I at this time, which will cover precon=

;ls'.rucuon and construction of a safe and usable bikeway at a cost of
5,000,

In addition to the $50,000 already set aside in the CIP for the bikeway,
the Department can absorb $9,000 of the preconstruction costs in the
Arterial Planning and Priority Studies account. This leaves $26,000 needed
to complete funding for the entire project.

/ ~
&
/
/ f
/ Py
\\. o
\‘_N’

-
\

[

|

!

]
\
-

‘. {
.‘MJ

s




Mr. Walter Hundley
August 14, 1974
Page 2

The trsnsfer from the Traffic Shop and Field Operations sccount is
easily absorbed in light of the reducti

by the City Engineer as an {nternal administrative deci
expenditures in 1974,

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer

By
ARTHUR E. MARONEK

Assistant City Engineer for
Management and Planning




SINPE,

W. R, Hundley, Dirxector, Office of Management and Budget
Attention Bob Jean _

J. G. Ralph ¥ August 13,
Principal Assistant City Engineer

Fee/Charge Study: Additional Data

74

In response to your verbal request for information pertinent to
Engineering's Utility Cut Repair Program, the following is provided:

This data applieg to standard utility cut restorations (i.e., where

areas to be repaired are 18 Squ.re feet or less, Note Attachment I),
Utility cuts and trenches over 18 square feet are billed to the bene-

fitting agency at cost and, of course, all Engineering expenses are

recovered,

I. 1974

a) Standard Cuts Repaired to June 30, 1974
Estimated Cuts for 3rd and 4th Quarters, 1974

Total 1974 Workload

1974 S,E.D. Costs to June 30, 1974
1974 Recoveries S AR "

1974 Deficit:
Adds 1973 Deficit Balance:

Current Deficit:

.

7,415
~2:000
16,415

$ 142,263
8

15,955

25,935
 41,8%

b) Bstimated S.E.D, Costs, 3rd and 4th Quarters, 1974

(9,000 Repairs)

Bstimated Recoveries (O1d Rates July 1 - August
31; New Rates September 1 - December 31)

Credit over Costs;

¢) Summary

Total Estimated S.E.D. Costs in Utiliﬂy Restorati
Total Estimated Recoveries (New Rates at 9=1-74)

Debit Balance;
Add 1973 Deficit;

Estimated 1974 Year-end;

. s )
L

{\ V"l
g

-

4

“t

$ 357,120

363,960

$ (6,840)

on 499,383
490,268

9,115

$ -gs 050

Ty




J We. Rs Hundley F
S Attention Bob Jean -2 August 13, 1974 ; i ‘

e -'f II. 1975
Dhe Estimated 1975 Schedule - 18,000 Utility Restorations, of
which 16,500 will be standard -

Estimated 1975 S.E.D. Expenses $ 675,180 \
Estimated 1975 Recoveries 708,675

|
o o B Credit over Costs $ (33,567)

I trust that the above information is satisfactory response to your
inquiries.

REOsksl

Att.

cc: A. B. Maronek, w/Att.
D, W. Andexrson

o ;./:”“; .

—- ..__._1.
Concutrencs

Prior Te
Signat b

MWD
0

IS S

’__,.,.___._...nq.—ﬂ

-~




: ' <7 ! |
[} SRS 1
[} " . 1 |
e ""’.[ A SRt i el ‘ { . ‘

i 3 !-"._— _-:..._f-; T
L "-'Lii /3).‘.{‘-. y
&1 4 r

Ey o
AT
l: y ? (.l'{"‘ / f‘/;’

/ August 8, 1974 — "

Councilman Jesnette Williams via: Mayor Uhlman
A. E. Maronek, Assistant City Engineer for Management and Planning e

Second Quarter Budget Review

i 18T
f
1
|
B

In response to questions raised at the Finance Committee's second
s quarter review of the Seattle Engineering Department's 1974 budget, we
have outlined below, and in the attached material, the department's ‘
approach to meeting staff and service level reductions. In additiom, \
ve have indicated the expected rate hcrease for the Sewer Utility. |

|

pre—d

i_ 1. What is the anticipated sever rate increase expected to be?
|

|

The City's consultant on the sewer rate gtudy indicates that the J
rate increase is expected to be about 25%. It should be noted that the j
rates charged the City by Metro for creatment have increased by 30%. In the ‘
department's proposed 1975 Sewer Utility budget of $17,193,055, the payment

|

i

i

!

;i

' b

e o1 to Metro for treatment is $12,282,050.

i

L4

¥

i

i

A

3

2. What is the schedule of reductions in service levels and staff?

Traffic and Transportation: The various reductions in services
outlined in the letter of July 12, 1974, have already been initiated. The
four positions l1isted for layoff are no longer filled. Of these positions,
the Engineering Aide was a temporary position; the two Assistant Civil
Engineer I positions were not filled when the employees in these jobs left &
City employment recently; and the Associate Transportation Planner position
was not continued when the grant funds supporting it ranm out July 1974.

Maintenance and Operations: See attached material.

Court and Right of Way: The two service level reductions (review
of outside enviroomental impact statements and review of new laws and
legislation) have been initiated.

—

b
£

¥

e 3 g 2. ty,-m: ..r': - i % l.:: > "w_; it

o

LOL:smh

s

R DT R T T T
TR TR

——
]
1
2
\M

it




_ROUTING | oare [ mima LAW DEPARTMENT
ACT ON___ | 10TH FLOOR SEATTLE MUNICIPAL BUILDING
e s CORPORATION COUNSEL
L JOHN P. HARRIS
—i ’V jé“:“
Y] ORMATI ] :
/ﬂézﬁﬁi— 'L5~ \ “August 6, 1974
.Eu“ft \
%C- 1) ft
GR[KE F

C Mr, Walter R, Hundley

Budget Director
Seattle

Dear Sir:

THE CITY OF SEATTLE

A o S ;
b 4 i, ':-P __':p:;,.‘.'_ ~<1£
b

Pursuant to our discussion on Tuesday, July 30, 1974 with
respect to the proposed 1975 Law Department Budget and with specific

w0 L

1430 ON3 3LLVES

regard to the eatimated dollar value of Law Department services tou be

performed for the Lighting, Water, Sewer and Solid Waste utilities

for the year 1975, we advise as follows:

At the time of preparation of the 1975 Budget request of the
Law Department and in the course of estimating revenue to the General
Fund resulting from Law Department work, we examined the 1974 Budget
to determhe what amounts, if any, were shown as being paid to the

General Pund from the Light, Water, SBewer and Solid Waste utilities
for services performed by the Law Department,

shown in the 1974 Budget but in response to our inquiry the Comptrol-
ler®s office indicated that such payments were made in 1973 from the
Sewer Fund in the amount of $6,000 and from the S8olid Waste Pund in
the amount of £12,000, which amounts are indicated on OMB Form Mo, 5a

submitted to you on June 28, 1974,

We have now been informed by the Comptroller‘'s office that
such figures do not accurately reflect payments from said utilities

to the General Fund for Law Department services and that for 1973 and
1974 said utilities were billed for Law Department services in amounts
as follows:

1873
Light $ 150,000
Water 38,000
Sewer 31,000
8olid wWaste 7.500

‘1-

1974
$ 189,977
46,991
86,933
9,228

’J

&

No such payments were




Budget Director
August 6, 1974
pPage Two

We accordingly request that the amounts presently indicated
on the submitted OMB Form No. 5a for 1973 and 1974 be revised to
reflect the foregoing.

With respect to estimates of the dollar value of such services
for 1975 and 1976, we advise that such estimates are calculated on the
basis of the total Law Department budget and will accordingly vary
dependent upon the amount of such total, The basis for calculation
resulted from an estimate made in 1972 of the amount of time devoted
by Law Department personnel to services to the four utilities, It was
determined at that time that the estimated amounts totaled 34.4% of
the 1972 Law Department budget and that the amounts for each utility
could be expressed as percentages of the total cost as follows:

Light 56 .6%
Water 14.0%
Sever 25.9%
So0lid Waste 2,.75%

These percentages were applied to 35% of the Law Department's
1974 Budget request of §959,000 ($335,650) to arrive at the estimated
amounts set forth on page 17 of the City*s 1974 Pudget under the
heading “Revenue Estimates”, as follows:

Light $189,977
Water 46,991
Sewer 86,933
Solid Viaste 9,228

The above formula is based on the premise that for any given

“gotal of the Law Department's budget, 35% thereof will be expended in

performing services for the four utilities, and in accordance with
such premise, the above amounts were included in the City's 1974
pudget and billed to the city's four utilities and we understand that
payments for legal services are currently being made by gaid utilities
in the respective amounts set forth above., However, application of
this formula to the reduced 1974 Law pepartment budget of $910,008
indicates that the above amounts for 1974 should be reduced to the

follow ]
o Light $180,273
Water 44,590
Sewer 82,492
S8o0lid Waste 8,759
§ '_/’"‘\
/ i
¢ /
\\ /
-
el
=

. T




....w - '@

Budget Director

August 6, 1974
Page Three

Similarly if the 1975 Law Department Budget is established at
$864,399 in accordance with your recommended budget level of 95% of
the adjusted 1974 budget, the estimated dollar value of Law Department
services to be performed for the Light, Water, Sewer and Solid Waste
utilities for the year 1975 should be as follows:

Light $171,238
Water 42,356
Sewey 78,358
Solid wWaste 8,_320

$300,272

If on the other hand, the Law Department Budget is established
at $1,034,543 in accordance with our 1975 Budget request, the appro=-
priate amounts should be as follows:

Light $203,943
Watar 50,693
Sewer 93,781
Solid Waste 9,957

$359,374

and for any other total of the 1975 Law Department Budget which you
may propose, the above amounts should be correspondingly reduced or
increased as the case may be,

With respect to the contract with Metro under which the Law
Department performs certain services in connecticn with claims and
litigation against Metro arising out of the operation of its public
transportation system, we have given careful consideration to your
request that we reexamine the decision to terminate such contract as
of December 31, 1974, and we have been perticularly mindful of your
suggestions that (a) in the event of a rescission of such decision,
you would recommend retention of the two claims adjuster positions
eliminated under the 95% level budget, and (b) in the event we were
able to increase the payment now made by Metro, such increased funds
would be made available for additional Law Department staff,

Because such suggestions appear to misapprehend the basis wpon
which the City receives payment for the services performed for Metro
by this office we set forth below in some detail the effect of the

existing contract,




s P AL o AP AR SR+ I AR

Budget Director
August 6, 1974
Page ¥Four

Such contract provides that Metro shall pay to the City
the "actual cost of services rendered”, and shall in addition
reimburse the City as follows: "

», . . for the Corporation Counsel's out-of-pocket

s associated with and incidental to such
services including, but not limited to, travel costs,
deposition costs, long distance telephone costs, f£iling
fees, witness fees and expenses, transcript preparation
fees, jury fees, fees for certified copies of court
documents, court reporter's fees, including costs of
preparing statements of facts, and costs of printing
appellate briefs, Metro shall also pay for the reten-
tion of special counsel or investigative services as
may be necessary upon written request of the Corporation
Counsel setting forth the estimted cost thereof, and
written approval by Metro's Executive Director., Metro
shall also pay for costs of educational transit defense
seminars and meetings to be attended bv members of his
staff upon request of the Corporation Counsel and prior
written approval of its Executive Director,”

The term “"actual cost® of services rendered is defined by
reference to the Transit Transfer Agreement between the city and Metro
which provides as follows:

®, . . ‘actual cost® shall mean and include actual
direct wages and salaries paid for labor performed plus
an overhead charge equal to 49% thereci, actual cost of
materials used plus a ma terials-handling charge equal
¢o 0% thereof, rental for equipment used at the same
rental rates charged to city utilities and other City
departments by the Ccity, and costs paiéd for the reten-
ticn of expert and consultant services which have
received the prior approval of the party being charged
for same. The percentage-charges to be added to the
cost of labor and materials may be revised annually
beginning January 1, 1974 to conform to percentage=
charges established by Metro and the City,.*

The "over head charge equal to 49%" of the actual direct wages
and salaries paid for labor performed is intended to cover the cost of
personnel benefits, capital expenditures, rentals, and all other




n_:‘..:..d Tl e e e bl 7___‘_;‘(-“:'\:‘ '1,":"" "_‘V‘_Y'%- = _ PR
- % - i w3 ¥

P o,
" s T e g s WP Tl b e, 3 v
MFyE R B e L R it L s, R 9T NS L T

o o P Y

Budget Director
Mgust 6, 1974
Page Five

services and charges provided for in the Law Department's budget ,
which are properly attributable to the Metro contract, Sire A |
"actual direct wages and salaries™ comprisze approximately 73% of | R !
such budget, the formula established by the above quoted provisions v
clearly provides for full recovery to the City of all costs incurred S
by the Law Department in the performance of its agreement with Metro.

In the first year of the agreement (1973) 540 claims were
filed, 256 claims were processed for payment, 14 lawsuits were filed,
and the City's General Fund received approximately $17,000 in gayment |
for work performed by the Law Department. In the first six months of | !
1974, an additional 410 claims were filed, an additional 204 claims |
were processed for payment, an additional 22 lawsuits were filed, and
the City's General Pund received approximately $20,000 in payment for
work performed Ly the Law Department in such six months periocd. If
the contract were continued into 1975, the City could reasonably
expect to receive 2 gubstantially larger payment than the estimated
$40,000 to be received in 1974,

e T T e

Thus the problem is not that the City is receiving insufficient
payment from Metro or from the Light, Water, Sewer and Solid Waste
utilities for work performed by the Law Department, Rather, as we have
repeatedly stated, the problem is that the funds received for Law
Department services have not been reflected in an appropriate current
or proposed budget adequate to enable this office to handle the
increased workload which has been thrust upon us and which we carefully
documented in our letter to you dated June 28, 1974,

The Law Department budget and staff is instead being reduced
to a proposed 1975 level which, if implemented, vill effectively
preclude this office from providing those necessary legal services
which will be reyuired to support and implement the City's activities

_ in 1975. As you recognize, these lecal services are neither optional
nor discretionary, but must be provided if the City is to be represented
in covrt and if City departments and agencies are to receive the timely
advisory and other legal assistance which is essential to their contin=-

ued successful operation,




Mwbnmumkagreatdummwonthn
to present a realistic 1975 Law Department

and we again urge you
budget to the City council which will allow this office to continue

to function effectively next year.

Yours very truly,

JOHN P. HARRIS
Corpora tion Counsel

Implemenation of the proposed 1975 Law pDepartment budgrt
people of this cicy




s b NP B s Lt

C)

™ |_rouing | oate [mszyay
___ACTION...__
THE CITY OF SEATTLE (E’%“;j
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT » T 7
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET  |=5 o5iss =
MEMORANDUM NEM
TO Carl G. Erlandson, Comptroller
FROM Walter R et Director W pate_Auqust 1, 1974
SUBJECT. 1974 Budget Appropri 900-

In response to your memorandum of July 16, 1974, please be advised that the
above appropriation of $1,321,000 plus $27,094.04 should be broken down as
follows for purposes of paying for public utility services in 1974.

Water: Budgeted Amount $220,000 As the majority of this was for Parks
consumption, and Parks is paying their own expenses in 1974; we
feel that few or no payments will be made from this amount in 1974.
We concur with your recommendation that either Police or Building
should pay the small amounts you cite and are planning at present
to include $ -0- in the 1975 Budget for this account.

Sewer: Budgeted amount $240,000

Solid Waste: Budgeted amount $85,000. Payment of only $80,000 should be
made in 1974, as the $10,000 increase over the 1973 figure of
$75,000 was posited on a January 1, 1974 rate increase. This
increase did not go into effect until July 1, 1974, so the
increase has been prorated for 6 months.

Light: Budgeted amount (Proposed)
Origi Budget Energy: $240,000
CoP‘PS'. Sewer Utility M&0: 620,000

Solid Waste Less: Council Action: - 84,000

kg TOTAL: 776,000

TOTAL 321,00
The c?;;yover can be used to me balance due the Light Department
from 3.

Given the above breakdown, OMB would feel that payment of bills for services
rendered to date from the Lighting Department should be paid.

If you have any questions on this breakdown, please call Bob Cowan or Howard Embree
of my office.

WRH/BC/cm
cc: Gordon Vickery, Superintendent Q
Lighting Department o
Kenneth Lowthian, Superintendent S
Water Department
Paul Wiatrak, Interim City Engineer,” o
Engineering Department \&

e .

SRepIENT
r 1
1-¢ |
1

' [}
\ 1
L \
v \
h .
sl




o g e i PR i AN
A T S Ol

o gy
ekl

VJuly 31, 1974

Mr. Walter R. Hundley, Director
Office vf Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

We request authority to make the following tramsfer of funds:

Fund Dept. Categ. Basub Object Title Amount
From: 501 030 510  541.11 6400  Capital Outlay $7,843
Mach. & Equip.
To: 501 030 160 543.30 6400 » " 7,843
From: B01 030 710 541.11 6400 " . 4,039
To: fior 030 160 543.30 6400 d 3 4,039

This transfer is necessary to conclude the purchase of two word
processing systems recently approved by OMB. The agreement reached at
the time of approval, by OMB, was that Traffic and Transportation (510)
and Transportztion Design (710) would receive the machines but that
they would be purchased, controlled and operated as if they were part
of the Departmental Steno Center (Office Support - 160). Since Traffic
and Transportation and Transportation Design originally budgeted money
for these items in their category budgets, a transfer of the funds to
Office Support is now necessary.

If further information is necessary, please contact the Engineering
Department.

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
DTF:smh City Engineer
cc: R. A. Simonson
H. E. Larson
J. E. Arnberg
W. G, van Gelder

. |

_—



C"'-i",’ Com

June Smith, Budget Control

L.

0. Little Vyuly 29, 74

Category Report, Engineering Department

In reviewing the Engineering Department Category Report for

the period ending June 30, 1974, the following errors were noted:

1
|
i

Page Category Object Error
85 1400 6200 Carrycver of $3,508,71 was subtracted.
87 1600 3190 Carryover of $2,000 was subtracted.
Appropriation should equal $22,800.
87 1600 6000 Carryover of $33.17 not included. |
96 2700 1110 Appropriation should be $734,012 (not $739,012).
96 2700 1300 Appropriation should be $151,464 (not $146,464).
98 2800 3330 Appropriation should be $15,600 (not $30,000).
98 2800 3800 Appropriation should be $67,998.08 (not $53,5980)
Also, two Categories in the Department have been retitled as
follows:
106 7000-7100 —-— Change from Bridge and Arterial Design to
Transportation Design Division.
109 9000-9100 - Cchange from Design and Plans to Utility

have

Design.

Please make the necesrary corrections and changes. If you

any questions, contact Tom Lorenz at 2837.




lgrUWf

=
//,zé v
A July 26, 1974
Walter Hundley, Director Office of Management and Budget

A. E. Maronek, Assistant City Engineer for Management and Planning {

1974 Maintenance Program Plan

Forwarded herewith is the Seattle Engineering Department's 1974 Maintenance
Program Plan. The delay in completion of the plan has been due to the
multitude of reprogramming necessitated by the continuing daecline in revenues.

Attached 1s a letter from J. G. Ralph, head of Maintenance and Operations,

which details in very clear terms the combined impact of inflation, decreasing

revenues, and mlary increases on maintenance activities. One very key point %
he makes 1s that budgeted 1975 funds for "routine' maintenance ind traffic

activities are below the actual 1973 expenditure levels for these services.

This reduction is in the face of inflation rates such as 621 for asphalt.

We feel this Program Plan represents a thorough and accurate e!foft on

the part of the Seattle Engineering Department to provide a rational working

document in support of its annual maintenance budget, and we hope it provides
your office with important supplemental information with which to evaluate

the department budget.

LOL:smh

’,..._...-h—ﬂ




C '
T~

THE CITY OF SEATTLE
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

MEMORANDUM

Jerry Fairbanks, Manager, Solid Waste -

Vi WP 3 b i i s Pt e e e e

rouTivG | oaTe | ivimiaL

ACTION

Jar |

8 | )

e | o

 INFORMATIC

Will you please send me your estimate of the amount necessary
in the 1975 Budget to pay the General Fund Costs for solid waste




L

At

-

mmmmm PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
city Engineer e

/ guly 12, 1974

Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayor
city of Seattle

Attention: Mr. W. R. Hundley, Budget Director

pDear Mayor Uhlmang

gSubmitted herewith is the 1975 Budget Request for the Seattle
Engineering Department. That request has been prepared in
response to the guidelines established by OMB, and also
reflects the current, lower trends in gas tax revanues to the

City.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you, in summary, of the
service level reductions that will result in both 1974 and
during 1975 as a result of a 5% reduction in General Fund
support to this department, plus an average 6% reduction in

gas tax revenues from 1973 to 1975.

In order to adjust this department's expenditure levels down~
ward to meat projected available revenues, the following major,
direct service cutbacks have been incorporated in our 1975

Budget Request:

Street Xaintenance Opexations:

In general, every attempt was made to keep service level reduc~
tions in thie axea to an absolute minimum., However, the insuffic-
iency of both General Fund and gas tax revenues, when combined
with inflation, simply mandates the following reductionst

A. Reductions to meet the 95% mandated General Fund level:

1. Terminate one (1) street Maintenance
Poreman I (Nights) = 19,973

quﬁi. Reduce the capacity for evening
an ght emergency response by 50%.
Supervision of the night mechanical
sweeping crews will be on an *ag avail=-
able® basis 5 nights per week; no
supervisors will be available on

Priday and Saturday nights.




il 3l e s os 1 L . o8

. Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayor -2 - July 12, 1974

3.

4.

Terminate one (1) Dust 0il Patch
Crew = 42,154

ct: Specific reduction to

ust-0il street patching (pot hole
repairs). Minimal routine patching
in areas of heavy traffic will be
maintained. Response in other areas
will bs on a complaint basis. Note:
Continuation of the Sealcoating
Program should reduce the number of
miles ¢0 be covered, thereby offset-
ting this service level rsduction
gradually.

Terminate one (1) "Vactor" Crew = 35,971

t Specific reduction in
cu asin eduction, which could
potentially result in siltation and
debris accumulation in the sewer
systsm, and higher costs of mainten=~
ance to the Sewer Utility.

Bliminate "Complaint" man, Haller
Lake - 15,157

%&: This position responds to

e en complaints where one man

may resolve small problems without
roquiring dispatch of one entire crew
or interrupting normal work assigne
ments. Response to drainage, street
cleaning, vegetation maintenance,
patching, ency barricading, and
similax specific problems will be
slower, and the cost of response will
increase.

Conbine three (3) District Bull Groups
into two (2) = 15,157

¢t Bull gangs do most of the
abor in street and alley
cleaning, hay and sod cutting, and
ditch maintenance in areas too
limited for machinery. The remaining
bull 'Iung- will be responsible for
activities thxcughout the City.
Mu:;;onuvulborducdhamlunt
B8

et s Y

U . T



¥
sz
\ .
g

bt

i TR ALY TRC IO ey

- g 'F.W’F'f:“:-:_-r- ——— e
- i ¥ r o P T IE EAR Y
v
ey
e ST

e

Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayor -3 -

6. Reduce Hillman pistrict Grading =

7.

23,240

MF A specific reduction to the
av

el street maintenance effort, in

gz
which some 23 miles of gravel streets
are bladed four times annually. The
exact extent of the reduction is to be
determined in the future, since the

Duwamish Dust 0iling project will

impact the number of miles to be

maintained.

Perminate Swing ghift Litter Can pickup - 14,586

{Ems The previous justification for

s activity was bagsed on numerous

comp ts from the University pistrict
for increased litter can emptying.
However, a recent analysis of the program
demonstrated that this swing shift opera=~
tion can be potentially eliminzsted by
new routing proc and manipulation
of personnel during peak workload hours
without impacting gservice levels.

Terminate glectrician, Bridge =

: None significant. The workload
us ing this position is now compleéte.

gubtotal = 183,298

17,060

B. Reductions to meat the effects of inflation
in Labor and Materials Costs:

1.

Texrminate Radio pispatcher, Main Office - 12,957

]mﬁ; Reduction of response capacity to
c en complaints and radio crew calls.

gSupervising personnel will be
to» discharge this gunction when the

remaining dispatcher is unavailable.

rerminate Bquipment Pool JunioX Foreman =

Impact: The Sewexr Poreman will have to
carry the gesponsibility of atching

18 equipment operators, truckdrivers,
oilars each ::{. as well ac reassi

these &uring the day. Less time
will be available to coordinate equipment
repair priorities.

19,973

July 12, 1974




E
N
e e Y e GRS S e e L Sl

1

|

A
bRy
L
Gt
”l
F oE R AR
foe
Biea /{

T
T

peTer frehy 7}

e st

f‘,, 2
~ + %
EA T

I

V]
8 4% i
v e ‘ Bh s ey v .
AN ey ] ;___
: 'y

Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayor -4 - July 12, 1974

4.

6.

7.

BT S - W] o e S e et sondh RS ~ean . L A i

Terminate Hand Street Sweeping in the Inter-
national District and on the Waterfront -« 23,568

t This reduction will greatly
r e expensive hand labor cleaning of
these areas, this service no longer being
provided anywhere else in the City. This
activity cleans arexz that cannot be
accessed by power brooms, the elimination
of which will result in dirtier streets.

Terminate one Asphalt Patch Crew = 121,751

act: Bliminate all routine asphalt
pat g. Only winter emergency patching
will be done by the resurfacing crews
once the paving season is over. The
remaining asphalt patch crew will revert
(as in 1973) to utility cut repair, which

is experiecing a growing backlog.

Side line two (2) power sweepers and
operators, Central District, Night shift - 69,480

mﬁga 10 night shifts in the Central
Business District will be eliminated.

CBD coverage will be less frequent,
resulting in an undeterminate increase

in visible debris. Determination of
sexvice level acts is obvious by sub-
jective. Rema g shifts will have to
accomnodate a larger workload over extended
routing. Note: This reduction is made in
light of the fact that outlying district
cleaning routines have given up sweeper
shifts under past budget reductions.

Combine remaining two (2) Bull Gangs
into one (1) =~ 15,157

Impact: Sse A-5 above.

Termination of sne (1) Pool Senior Equip-
ment Operator = 30,105

Impact: Loss will be heavily felt during
summer months for paving machine and
hydrocrane operators. The ability to
to calls for specialty equipment
3{ the Sewer Utility arJ other o zations
11 be t on tHe availability of
the operators.




Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayor -5 - July 12, 1974

8. Terminate one (1) Junior Pool Equipment T
Operator - 21,740

Impact: See B-~7 above.

9. Terminate Utility Laborer, Bulkhead

Crew = 21.“5

m_f‘%: The bulkhead crew maintains and
repairs seawalls, toewalls, stairways,

bridge gates, guardrails, etc. There is

revious budget reductions. Loss of this
aborer position wili further increase
the backlog.

10, Reduction of "Free" Dust-0Oiling Program - 44,910

¢ Approximate 25% reduction in
of dust oilinq. ‘The cu::;nt
inadequate 8-year cycle will probab y
extend toward 10 years. Note: This
reduction will be somewhat offset by
the continuation of the Sealcoating

Frogram,
Subtotal 372,126
Total Reduction 555,424
Cs £ Po fiss

Every effort will be made to shift the personnel affected
by the above service reductions to "Reimbursable* (l.e.,
non-General or City Street Fund) work. If this effort
is not successful, the following positions are subject
to layoff during 1974 and 1975:

Title

Street Foreman I
lqulm: Opu-ag: ;t
LTIt e
Radio Diwpatcher
Asphalt Raker I

Laborer: Seneral
Laborer, %Lﬁq g

Total Positions

i

\
’-Lbuo-u-lnmuu




-

L et S
T

Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayor -6 - July 12, 1974

Traffic Shop and Field Operationss

In order to adjust to decreased funding support, the following
program reducticns have been planned: '

1. Elimination of One Paint Crew - 17,300

't Less frequent ain of street
H eross walks, ln:.gthutigadny
markings. ‘

2. Reduction of Management Improvement Studies - 4,000

! Will delay planned analyses, and the
tant efficiencies they could generate.

3. Blimination of Line Marker and Button Program - 20,000

a.&: New installations of line markers
ttons will not take place. Mainten-
ance of existing buttons will not be
impailed. Resurfacing of Aurora Avaenue,
Lake City Way, and East Marginal Way will
result in p:znt stripes only.

4. Reduce Sign Revision to Meet Standards ~ 9,700 #

t The replacement and modernization {
) to meet Federal standards will be %
by attrition oniy.

+ 5. Reduce Signal Revisions and Safety Fence
Maintenance - 102,258

¢ No revision work onilig'nalh:.:.nl be
ne, such as adding extra signal . {
new controls, etc., via Maintenance funds.
New safety fences will not be constructed.
Existing fences will be maintained at a
reduced level unless the condition of a
fence constitutes a hazard,

6. Reduce Parking Meter Maintenance - 16,697
m Preventative maintenance will be
is inclu

The purchase of a larger cleaner
uded in the hudget, which will
reduce cleaning time so as to offset this
reduction somewhat.

-—“

—
|
'




Honorable Wes Uhlman, MayoX - - July 12, 1974

7. Reduce Hours of Signal Maintenance Coverage = 23,139

; Hours of signal maintenance will be v
T ed from 6 a.m. © 10 p.m. toO 6 a.m. to .
7 p.m. DY staggexing shifts.  meameces

g. Bliminate position of Signal Foxeman,
Adminis -

tration 27,461

over field crews.
o, Dbrop sunday painting overtime = 15,550
Fm' Line painting will have to be done,
po

ssible, during regular working shifts,
which correspond with heavy traffic periods.

traffic movements could result in an inability
to perform all the required line painunq.

Total Reduction 236,105

gignal glectrician
parking Metsr Repairman

signal
gign Painter
Laborer

Total positions 13

W_MW'

Attempta were made to hold the sexvice cutbhacks in this division to
a minimum -mommmtmma—mdlmauntoWr-
tation will heavily impact them. Therefore rovide for as

to
3d as possible e to dsmands for inovative desi tential
ng were m in dotail to assure their uﬁfuﬂbmu.

(g -




-

! -’
i
"
e
et
{4
o !
i
f‘, .
=11
3
cos
B
o
L 152
r
s

Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayor - -

July 12, 1974

However, the simple loss of gas tax revenues of the magnitude
noted above necessitated some reductions, as follows: P

1,

3.

Reduce Special Events and Street Name Signing -~ 20,800 R o

q!gil Street name signing comnmittee meetings
and all street name sign work requests will be
reduced to a minimal level. Traffic flow in
and around areas of special events will be
less orderly, and greater potential for acci-
dents and general driver discomfort will
prevail.

Drop all Directional Signing Engineering = 19,600

xﬁgﬁp There will be no further programs

& at installing new directicnal traffic
signs or of revising and modernizing existing
directional traffic signs.

Weathered or obsolete directional traffic
signs will either be leit in place on the
street or removed and not replaced. Lack of
or incorrect signs could mislead drivers and
send them to the wrong destinations or the
drivers could d considerable time and
gasoline for their destination.
Trucking industry impacts could be siunificant.

Drop Traffic Safety Coordinator Program = 27,400

t: The Traffic sSafety Coordinator program
was in 1973 as a result of a oneeyear
grant from the Washington State Traffic Safety
Commission. The grant will run out July, 1974.
The Coordinator's task has been to develop
lﬂgﬂ:l }:;4 Traffic ""ﬁ or:nt program,
apply for process traffic safety p an
grants, serve as liaison between the ln':ﬁuring
Department and the Police Department and Treffic
Courts to obtain the greatest coordination in
the area of traffic safety.

Coordination of traffic safety program will ke
less effective, Time to process grant applica~
tions will increase.

o ———




Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayor -9 = July 12, 1974 ¥

4. Reduce or Drop Various Traffic Operations e
Engineering Activities - 20,800

;m.ﬁ—h The following traffic operations
engineering activities will be reduced orx
dropped: Inventory of guard rails and
safety fences. Delineation of parking

y spaces in metered areas. Develop priority
] systems for and design and order temporary
| walkways. Review and evaluation of peak

| hour parking restrictions. Delination of
} 'no passing' zones on vertical curves.

: Study of Roosevelt Way-llth Avenue N.E.

i on system for return to two-way
|

|

i

|

{

operation. Systematic curve warning sign
review and revision program. Utility pole
accident hazard evaluation program. Involve-
ment in Seattle School Safety Advisory Com-
mittee. Preparation of safe school route
maps. In depth investigation and evaluation
of requests for school traffic signals.
Additional work on the school speed limit

signing program.

Potential increase in traffic accidents and
reduction of efficiency and orderliness of
traffic flow and parking control. Inability
to submit report on impact of removal of
Roosevelt-llth Avenue N.E. one-way couplet.

5. Reduce Parking Meter Engineering - 16,100

Eﬂ;l Parking meter engineering studies
@ need for new parking meter installations,

the design and ordering of installation,
revision and removal of parking metaxrs,
passengaer and truck load zones, and all
other types of curb space usage in metered
areas.

]
b
-

The reduction in this function will result in
an increase in timc required to process the
numerous requests for curb and parking meter
work, Turn around time on requests will be
longer. These requests are frequently genex-
ated by the City Council, Mayor and businessmen.

ey .

3




Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayox - 10 -

6.

Reassign Personnel from City Street Fund to
Capital work =

Total Reduction
act: Reduce collection, compilation and

analysis of traffic data used by the Depart-
ment of Ecology and Environmental Protection

Agency for their air pollution control programs.

This work includes determination of vehicle-
miles of travel in CBD, evaluation of the

' 8IGOP traffic signal system and parking lot

capacity in the CBD. Reduction in photo-
logging and video taping activities. This
will reduce the ability to analyze transpor-
tation safety and capacity problems.

Considerable reduction in the ability of the
Division to respond to citizen requests in a
timely fashion. Many requests will have to
be rejected without investigation.

Reduce manpower available in the Traffic
Oporations Section used for design, layout
and ordering of traffic channelization,
paint line, signing and minor street widening
projects and also layout of projects in
preparation of field crew work.

Reduce the manpower available to the Long
Range Planning Section, thereby decreasing
the ability to analyze long range transporta-
tion concepts. This will also increase the
time required to process any transportation
planning concept to determine its feasibility.

Sumary of Layoffs:
Title Numbex
Engineer, Assistant Civil I 2

Planner, Assoc. Transportation 1
Aide, xgg&nooring (Remporary
ition) ¢

pos
Total Positions 4

EQEEEJEELIQSEQJELEQE

The following reductions
Genaral Fund level, and the nec

that limitation on Street Maintenance Operations:

July 12, 1974

were necessitated by the mandated S50%
essity to minimize the impact of




Honorable Wes Uhlman, Mayor - 1ll - July 12, 1974

1. Reduce Review of Outside Environmental
Impact Statements - 2,600

Impact: Will eliminate our ability to
receive, circulate within the department,
and combine divisional comments on outside
Environmental Impact Statements. This
activity has been time-consuming and the
benefits derived from it by the Engineering
Department are marginal. Although it is
required by the Mayor's executive ordesr
and standard operating procedure 100-002,
we have determined that wa cannot continue
to provide this service to other depart-
ments and outside agencies without a
funding source.

2. Reduce Review of New Laws and Legislation - 1,000

t The division currently reviews the

1 ister and disseminates informa=-
tion contained therein to all divisions of
the department. This requires review time
and copying charges on our part. This
service will have to be discontinued.
Henceforth, the Federal Register will be
on file and the various divisions will have #
to carry the responsibility of assigning an ‘
individual to review and extract such informa- {
tion as relates to his divisional activitias, L4

Although the preceding summary of service reductions programmed

~in our 1975 Budget Requaest is somawhat lengthy, I felt that it

the most straightforward way to communicate to you the impact

f the current insufficiency of revenues to this department. That

| also constitutes cur supplemental budget raquest.
1 ._-,-_:u. in the course of analyzing and compiling the 1975 Executive
; et, you £ind it pon.tblo to offset some of the above reduction,
: : recommend that you give special emphasis to the Street Maintenance
 Operations reductions noted above.

Very truly yours,

o PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
.\*:- City Engineer

.‘M—J.:‘

prrmY

I




- - i * hanee. e i ol o o i W R e
T S PV T T r ¥ r—
R S T T T R S g e
4! LIk P Sy S T T SRl Y ot e 1
LA R 1 T A RN vl R AR <
. 7 SRRt B Sy
e : ST . ¢ i
g A e :
it g AN s
-—
s

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE

600 FOURTH AVENUE, SEATTLE, WABHINGTON 98104

: i

1106 SEATTLE MUNICIPAL BUILDING -

TELEPHONE 1583-2640

BRUCE K. CHAPMAN
CHAIRMAN

PARNKS A& PUBLIC
GROUNDE EOMMITIEE
832384

TIM HILL
CHAIRMAN

FINANEE COMMITTER
se3.2388

PHYLLIS LAMPHERE
CHAINMAN
INTERDDVERHMENTAL
RELATIONS COMMITTEE
Le3.3388

WAYNE D, LARKIN
EHAIRMAN

UTILITIER COMMITTEE
SE3.2358

JOHN R, MILLER
EHAINMAN

PLANNING & URBAN
DEVELOPMENT COMMITIEE
sa3.2388

RANDY REVELLE
CHAIRMAN

PUBLIC BAFETY &
HEALTH COMMITIEE
sR3.338%

JEANETTE WILLIAMS
CHAIRMAN

HUMAN REEDURCES &
JUDICIARY COMMITTER
se3.2388

Dear Department Head:

Last year the City Council adopted a policy of conducting
quarterly budget reviews, a process by which the Council can
better review program effectiveness, past financial transac-
tions and the financial demands on the City. The second 1974
Quarterly Budget Review is scheduled for the week of July 22

through July 26, 1974.

Each Councilmember has been assigned certain departments to
review for the quarterly budget review process. To aid in
this review, I would appreciate your assistance in the devel-
opment of information on your department. Attached is a 1ist
of questions which we need answered in writing by Thursday,
July 18, 1974, The Council would likewise apEreciate your at-
tendance at your departmental review session before the Budget

Commi ttee.

I am also attaching, for your information, a timetable of the
review and a 1ist of the Councilmembers' review assignments.

Sincerely yours,
\64._34&2

Councilman Tim Hill
Chairman, Budget Committee

TH:ps:rd
Att.

PLoHd L€ | []wp

Ld3@ 9N3 371435

ROUTING l_;qr.—!;,,mm 'LO
—___AcTioN pEM
“July 10, 1974 REM |
SAM SMITH [i1E Il'r/‘“_'—
;:::I:::" CF THE COUNEIL L= s ‘: . ,—: ' :-"-".',“. :":_‘!1:—:
A11 Department Heads W %
T phepmsy A1l City Departments ﬂéw e e
SHUNITTER City of Seattle i ol
se3.3387 Seattle, Washington I

o




‘
N

THE CITY OF SEATTLE -
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT —_———
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET - A

MEMORANDUM S Wfi

10 All Department Heads IR

|
i - i
pATE.__July 9, 1974

F
4

FROM Walter R. Hundley, Bud_ge_t_DLrgc_tgrff"’

sumJect_ Fee/Charge Study

The Revenue Manual Update Study has been cémpleted with the exception
of some new grants information. Changes will be sent for review to
your departments before the update is published.

The update Revenue Manual is the point of departure for the badly
needed Fee/Charge Study which can improve the City's financial position
while avoiding service cuts or tax increases. Your assistance in the
midst of the budget cycle has made a rather speedy update possible.
Your continued assistance in the Fee/Charge Study should more directly
benefit your department and is greatly appreciated by the OMB staff.
We remind you that it is the Fee/Charge Study which has been the
primary concern of efforts in both these studies. We will attempt to
contact your departments one to two weeks ahead and attempt to gather
information in the least disruptive manner after the schedule for the
Budget hearings is known. It is hoped that the Fees/Charges Study
recommendations can be submitted to the Council with the Proposed 1975
Budget in September.

A Fees/Charges Study must begin with a Cost Study: direct costs,
overhead costs and indirect costs. It is in the area of indirect costs
we offer the following comments. The City desires to consider and
hopes to recover the costs of your departmental activities incurred in
support of other departments through user's fees where possible. Please
have your primary operations managers comment on any significant
supportive activity in your department necessitated by the primary
activity of another City department. Use the Revenue Manual as a base
of reference, although comments need not be limited to areas for which
we currently have user's fees. Please keep comments brief as they are
intended to be the base for the face-to-face discussions during the

OMB Fee/Charge Study. Please send the comments to Bob Jean, OMB. Once
again, thank you for your support.

WRH/ 3w

pLHdLe 2 W0
1430 ON3 311LV3IS




- 3 4 5 A
2o St i o S Mt s o e . i i

THE CITY OF SEATTLE
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

MEMORANDUM

<0 Art Maronek, Ass(istant City Engineer
Dicksy Winte dget Analyst

-
paTe_June 25, 1974
Expenditure levels

FROM

SUBJECT Adjus

OMB agrees that downward adjustments in 1974 General Fund expenditures are
necessary to produce a more orderly adjustment to 1975 service levels.
However, General Fund dollars nsaved" in 1974 by this adjustment should be
treated as additional revenue to fund 1975 activities; in other words, funds
which would be available for carryover from this savings should be "rebudgeted"
and fully incorpor<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>